
I
i

llii!i|||it!li||™«

1



Gc
929.2
M858h
1155655

M

GETNEAUOOY COULECrT/ONf IW'^.

Vy



ALLEN COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 1833 01411 3739

GENEALOGY
929.2
M858H









JAMES MOTT

DUTCHESS COUNTY, N. Y.

HIS DESCENDANTS

By EDWARD DOUBLEDAY HARRIS
Member of the New York Genealogical and Biographical Socir.XY

Press of TOBIAS A. WRIGHT
150 Blceckcr Street, N. Y.



GOD
Holds the Infant

like a mother

—

Builds a wall

round the Strong Man as he

fights the noonday battle of his life

—

And lays the bridge of sunset

over which the Old Man's feet

may walk serenely unto

the Eternal Day
—Phillips Brooks



INTRODUCTORY NOTL
1155655

The matter comprised in the following pages has been

segregated from a large mass of genealogical material con-

cerning the Motts of New York and New England that has

been gathered by the writer during the last fifteen years

with the intention of publishing a comprehensive history of

the descendants of Adam Mott of Hempstead.

With this end in view, in 1899, a brief sketch of the

earlier generations of the Long Island family was published

by him in pamphlet form, followed by a second, in 1906,

somewhat amplified in its scope, both intended to arouse

interest in the subject, and to enlist the co-operation of

those allied by blood and marriage. To the edition of 1906

the reader is referred for a more extended account of the

Hempstead patriarch and his ten sons than it is pertinent

to include in this publication. The descendants of two of

the younger sons have been indicated in detail by Cornell

in his very interesting book, "Adam and Anne Mott." The

descent in the male lines from another son has been given by

the writer in volume xxxvi of the "New York Genealogical

and Biographical Record" (1905). And in the September, 1906,

number of the "Genealogical Exchange" (Buffalo, N. Y.),

may be found a condensed sketch of the Dutchess County

branch descended from one of the older sons, that was early

established in Nine Partners, and at the close of the Revo-

lutionary War, for political causes, removed to the Canadian

line.



iv IntroductoryNote

Since the publication of the 1906 edition of the pamphlet,

very much matter has been collected by the writer relating

to early families of the name other than that of the Hemp-

stead settler. Of two of these, the Portsmouth, R. I., and

the Scituate, Mass., families, brief mentions are made in

the following pages. Early in the Colonial period, follow-

ing the natural trend of migration, scions of both of these

races, apparently more enterprising in spirit, distributed

themselves along the Connecticut seaboard, merging with

those from the more conservative Long Island stock who

had crossed the Sound. So that, by the middle of the

eighteenth century, southern New England and New York,

together with New Jersey, had become the home of numerous

Motts whose origin it is well nigh impossible at this time

to determine without a somewhat comprehensive study of

all the groups. The enterprise has proved so formidable

in its character that its consummation has been delayed

much beyond anticipation, and must be the writer's explan-

ation for issuing at this time, in advance of the completed

whole, this account of one of the Dutchess County families.



FAMILY HI5T0RY

It was in or about the year 1762 that James Mott re-

moved with his family from Long Island, in the State of

New York, to the Nine Partners Patent in Dutchess County,

on the east side of the Hudson River. A journey of seventy-

five miles "as the crow flies," with wife and at least five

young children, and with the personal effects of a household

—

dependent on the slow progress of an ox-drawn farm wagon

—

was no trifling undertaking. The course was probably to

Hempstead Harbor, on the Sound, thence by barge across

water to a suitable landing place, perhaps at New Rochelle,

from which the long and tedious march proceeded over the

hills, through the farms and woods the length of Westchester

County, to its destination within the bounds of the Nine
Partners Patent. The family, at the time of the migration,

was made up of the father, James Mott, then in his thirty-

ninth year, his wife Anna, thirty-four, James, hardly twelve,

John, nine, Jemima, seven, Zebulon, five, and Anna, two. If

Jesse were born at the time, he could have been but a babe
in arms. The Nine Partners Patent was already the home
of more than one household of Motts. Two years earlier,

Joseph, the grandson of the patriarch of the Long Island

family, Adam Mott, with two sons already at man's estate,

had settled in Crom Elbow Precinct, on the banks of the

Hudson, and but ten miles distant from the spot that was to

become the home of James and Anna. Back, among the

hills had gathered a little colony of Long Island and Con-
necticut families, sturdy, industrious farming people, not a

few belonging to the community of Friends. The place was
at almost the geographical centre of Dutchess County, in

the region drained by the tributaries of Wappinger Creek,

that itself tumbles into the great river below Poughkeepsie,

and in a precinct that subsequently (in 1788) became the

township of Washington. The neighborhood had been settled

as early as 1750, and the presence of a Rogers family there,

possibly relatives of Anna, may have been a controlling

reason in the selection of the Mott home. The settlement,

now known as Mechanic, was on the direct road that ran



2 MoTT Genealogy

from the river to the State line. Here Samuel Mabbett
about that year, 1760, built a store; later a Friends' Meeting
House was erected, and that was followed by the famous
Nine Partners School, opened in 1796. The Mott farm was
on the south side of the road mentioned. Here James Mott
and his wife Anna passed the rest of their days. Other
children came to them, Rhoda, Samuel, Martha and Deborah,
the last born only four months before the father died in 1770,

at the age of 47. Tradition is silent concerning the characters

of James and Anna Mott, but the lives led by their sons and
grandsons bear eloquent testimony to the moral and Christian

atmosphere that pervaded the household. The father's death

left heavy burdens upon the widow. James, the eldest son,

had just passed his twentieth birthday, and was to be her

mainstay in the management of the farm. John, the next,

was but seventeen, and Jemima fifteen, the others, seven

in number, all too young to be of service, and all needing
a mother's watchful care. The first break in the family

circle, following the father's death, was the taking away of

the little child Deborah, who died two years later. Then
came the years of anxiety and unrest, when rumors of wars
penetrated even to this peace loving community. The strip-

ling Zebulon, entered the service of the State and did duty

on the river in skirmishes with the Tories, and in the efforts

of the militia in the prevention of reinforcements reaching

Burgoyne. In 1780 John married, and the next year Zebulon
followed his example. In 1783 Jesse left the family home
and went north to Saratoga County where he soon married

and settled. In 1791 Zebulon followed his brother to Sara-

toga, and in 1804 John removed to Coeymans. Four years

later, James died, leaving a widow and nine children, of

whom the boy Denton, the eldest, was but nineteen; the

children of this family, with their mother, in course of time,

went away from Washington, leaving there, of the original

household, only Samuel, the youngest son of James and Anna,
who continued to occupy the farm which had been his

father's, augmented by subsequent purchases of his own,
until his death in 1830. In 1831 Samuel's widow and children

sold the estate then consisting of 147 /4 acres, and the last

descendants in the male line of James and Anna Mott passed

out of the history of Dutchess County.



MoTT Genealogy 3

The fortunes of the several sons of the family may be

followed in the pages of this Genealogy. It is a subject of

deep regret to the writer that he has been unable to discover

evidence sufficient to indisputably prove the parentage of

James Mott, or even to indicate with certainty the stock

from which he came. The earliest contemporary record of

him is found in the Huntington Church books, wherein it

is written that "James Mott, Jr.," "of Hempstead," was mar-

ried, Feb. 2, 1747/8, to Anna Rogers of Huntington. That
this was the Dutchess County couple is established without

any doubt by the family record in the hands of the Saratoga

descendants. One, then, naturally turns to Hempstead for

the earlier history of the family. Just what was meant by
the appellation "Jr." in the marriage record is not clear.

It is only evidence that an older man of the same name was
a resident of the neighborhood, who may or may not have

been his father, and possibly not even a relative. The record

in Saratoga places his birth in Oct., 1723, and certainly there

was living in Hempstead at that time, and for some years

later, a James Mott, son of John, and grandson of the patri-

arch Adam of Hempstead. This James was in possession

of a recorded cattle mark, and occupied in 1727 land which

his father had conveyed to him shortly before, adjoining his

own (John's) at Near Rockaway. This is the last known of

him; but in 1758 one "James Mott, Jr.," recorded a cattle

mark that bore so close a relation to those of the first James
and his father, John, as to make it extremely probable that

they were of one family. Moreover, the names of James
Mott and James, Jr., disappear from the Hempstead records

after the year 1758, suggesting the death of the older man,

and the removal of the younger. With the facts relating to

the Dutchess County man entirely harmonizing with the

assumption that he was of the Adam Mott stock, it will be

interesting at this juncture, to briefly consider the history of

the three earlier generations of that family

Adam Mott* had come to this country sometime before

1645, from the county of Essex, England. As in his will of

1 68 1 he declared that he was then "about sixty years of age,"

* This Adam Mott must not be confounded with the other Adam, who
had come from Cambridge in Old England, to Roxbury in the Massa-



4 MoTT Genealogy

it follows that 162 1 was approximately the date of his birth,

and that he was twenty-six when, in 1647, he married in the

Dutch Church of New Amsterdam, Jane Hulet, a maid from
the county of Bucks. He early removed to Long- Island,

eventually establishing himself on the North Shore, near the

head of Hempstead Harbor, and here he ended his days, probab-

ly soon after the year 1682, leaving a widow, Elizabeth, and a

large family of children. John, who was one of the sons of Jane
Hulet, was born, undoubtedly on Long Island, but before

Hempstead had become the family home, about the year 1658

(he was 23 in 1681). In the division of the Hempstead lands

he became the owner of a large tract in the southern part of

the township at what was a little later called Near Rockaway,
and this was his home. He married Sarah, the daughter of

Capt. John Seaman, and was living as late as 1727, when he
conveyed, by deed, his homestead to his son Patrick, mention-

ing therein "a deed of gift bearing date with the present" of

adjoining land then in the occupation of his son James. There
is no record of the names and birth dates of his children, but

in the original manuscript census of Hempstead, taken in 1698,

they were enumerated as John, Jeames, Sarah and Martha, the

last being probably very young. Patrick and Henry were born
later. It is probable that "Jeames" was born between 1685

and 1690, perhaps at the earlier date, for in 1706, when he then

would have been twenty-one, he recorded his cattle mark.

There is no record in Hempstead of the marriage of James, nor

does the christian name of his wife appear. We may surmise

that he continued to occupy the farm at Near Rockaway that

his father had conveyed to him by the " deed of gift ". It is

highly probable that he had a son of the same name who in

1758 recorded a cattle mark very similar to his own. And it is

very reasonable to believe that this James, Jr., was the man
who married Anna Rogers. The sale of the Long Island farm
is not on record. Possibly at the time of the migration, James,

the father, was still alive, for he would have been not more

chusetts Bay Colony in 1635, ^nd three years later removed to Portsmouth,

Rhode Island. By his wife Sarah he had sons, Jacob, Eleazer and Gershom,

and had brought here three older sons by a previous wife, John, Adam and
Jonathan. Thompson, in his History of Long Island, makes the Hemp-
stead Adam belong to this family, and the error has been repeated over

and again by other writers.



MoTT Genealogy 5

than seventy-seven years of age. Or, just as likely, James
parted with his interest in the paternal acres to a brother or

brothers who, continuing to occupy and cultivate the lands,

saw no necessity for recording the instrument, even if one

had been executed.

While John Mott was mowing his salt-marsh acres at

Near Rockaway, his older brother James, who had been
baptized in the Dutch Church of New Amsterdam, Oct. 15,

165 1, was living, in somewhat different surroundings, in

Mamaroneck, across the Sound. In 1670 he married Mary
Redman, the step-daughter of John Richbell, one of the

leading spirits of that community, an opulent merchant who
had formerly been at Charlestown, Mass., and was engaged
in the shipping trade with the West Indies. The Mamaroneck
Census of 1698 gave to James Mott children, then living,

Elizabeth, Grace, James, Phebe and Martha. He was styled

in contemporaneous records "captain," and in 1702 was a

vestryman of the English church at Rye where the Episco-

palians of Mamaroneck attended service. His wife Mary
had died at some date prior to 1698, and he married, second,

Elizabeth, to whom were granted letters of administration

on his estate, Nov. 27, 1707. Of his son James but little is

known. He inherited under his grandmother Richbell's

will of 1700, appears as a resident of Mamaroneck from time

to time, and March 27, 1735, "affirmed" as to his father's

signature. This is the last known of him. A James Mott,

yeoman of Mamaroneck, perhaps the same, was married at

Flushing, 9th of 3d mo., 1717, to Jane Burling, who was born
17th of 5th mo., 1684, daughter of Edward and Grace, Friends.

A James Mott of Mamaroneck died there 13th of 2nd mo.,

1773, a member of the same persuasion, and William Sutton

was constituted the administrator of his estate, but the records

disclose nothing as to his identity or his heirs. It was
possible, so far as the dates alone are considered, for our

"James Mott, Jr.," "of Hempstead," who was born in 1723

and married Anna Rogers in Huntington in 1748, to have
been the son of the second James of Mamaroneck, by his

wife Jane Burling; but thus far no evidence is adduced that

renders it likely. It would seem more probable that the male
line of the Mamaroneck branch died out or removed. The
James Mott who was living in Mamaroneck in 1814, and later.



6 MoTT Genealogy

prominent as a Friend, husband of the famous Lucretia Mott,

was a descendant of Adam Mott, the youngest son of the

Hempstead patriarch by his last wife, and not a descendant,

as has been carelessly asserted, of the earlier James of

Mamaroneck.
Besides the two sons of Adam of Hempstead already

mentioned, James' and John,' the records give him eight

others: Adam,' the first born, Henry,' Joseph,' Gershom,'

Richbell,' Charles,' William,' and a younger Adam.' None of

these could, presumably, have been the progenitor of our James.
The oldest, Adam,' left an only son of the same name, who
was of Staten Island, with an only son Richbell.' Henry
died in his father's lifetime, leaving three children, probably

daughters. Joseph' was of Cow Neck, on the North Shore,

had a large family, of whom but one, Joseph, Jr., was of an

age to have enabled him to have been the father of our James,
and his posterity is known. Gershom' followed the Bowne
family into New Jersey, and the history of his son James' is

known. Richbell' was of Great Neck, with sons Edmund,'
RichbelP and Richard,* whose families are known, the latter

being the father of a James,* merchant of New York, some-

time of Mamaroneck, and father of Richard," the Quaker
preacher. Charles' was of Cow Neck, and while there is

much uncertainty as to the fate of his sons, it is safe to

assert that neither could have been the father of our James.

William' was of Great Neck, and the ancestor of Valentine''

Mott, the famous surgeon of New York. He had but one

son, William,' born in 1709 (too late to have been the father

of our James), whose descendants have been given by the

writer in the New York Genealogical and Biographical Record,

volume xxxvi. Adam,' the youngest son of the first Adam,
lived and died at Cow Neck, and was the father of but two

sons, Adam" and Stephen.'

Mention has been made on a preceding page of another

Adam Mott, who was at Portsmouth, Rhode Island, in 1638.

He died in 1661, leaving sons John,' Adam,' Jonathan,' Jacob,'

Eleazer' and Gershom.' Probably, though from different

counties in England, the two Adams were of a common stock.

The history of the Portsmouth man, and that of his second

son Adam,' is so well known that it is impossible, to-day, for

either man to be confounded with the Hempstead patriarch.



MoTT Genealogy 7

Very little concerning the Portsmouth family has been pub-

lished, and the following fragmentary notes are inserted

here, because of the possibility that "James, Jr.," of Hemp-
stead came from that race.

John,' the eldest son of Adam, born in 162 1, was living

in Portsmouth in 1655, Adam.' the second, born in 1623,

married Mary Lott, was dead in 17 10, leaving two sons,

Adam,' born 1650, died unmarried, 1676, and John,' born

1670-1, who, apparently, died unmarried. Jonathan," the

third son, born in 1626, was alive in Portsmouth in 1653.

Jacob," the fourth son, born in 1633, was of Portsmouth,

married Joanna Slocum, and had sons, Jacob,' born 1661, and
Samuel,' born 1679. Eleazer," the fifth son, was alive in 1661.

Gershom," the youngest, born 1635-40, was of Portsmouth,

and had sons Gershom' and John.' Lines of descent from
several of these men of the third generation have been traced.

Their descendants were in Portsmouth, Kingston and New-
port, R. I., and others moved westward along the Connecticut

shore, many of them having joined the community of Friends.

Still another family of Mott, apparently not very nearly

related to either of the preceding, was that of Nathaniel,
who was an early settler at Scituate and Braintree, Mass. He
married, 1656, Hannah, the widow of Peter Shooter, and had
sons: John," born 1659; Nathaniel," born 1661; Samuel," born

1668-9; Edward," born 1673, and Ebenezer," born 1675. Of
these John, Nathaniel and Edward settled on Block Island.

John" married Mercy or Maria Tosh, and two daughters were
born to them there, but nothing appears of him on the records

after 1688. Nathaniel" married 1682, Hepzibah Winslow, and

a second wife, 1691-2, Sarah Tosh, by whom he had sons John,'

born 1700; Nathaniel," born 1706, and Edward,' born 1709-10.

Samuel," was of Lyme, Conn., and had sons: Samuel,' born

1693-4; John,' born 1698; Experience,' born 1703-4, and
Nathaniel,' born 1707. Edward" married 1695, Penelope Tosh,

and died intestate 1737 (either he or his nephew of the same
name was sometime at Westerly, R. L), leaving no record of

issue. Ebenezer," the youngest son of Nathaniel, married

1 700-1, Grace Vinal, had son John,' born 1707, who was the

ancestor of the Motts of Boston. Male descendants of the

Block Island men are still there. The line has been prolific,

and not a few moved to Connecticut and Long Island towns.



8 MoTT Genealogy

While it is not impossible for our James of Hempstead to

have been the son of one of the earlier wanderers from Block

Island, it is more likely than not that his origin must be

sought elsewhere.

Family tradition has its value, of course, but unless sup-

ported by records, should not be accepted unconditionally.

It is the common belief among the descendants of the Hemp-
stead patriarch that the family is of French Huguenot
extraction, and that the name was originally De Mott or

Le Mott. The De Motts of early New York and vicinity

seem to have been a Dutch family, and certainly there is no

evidence whatever that they were related to the English

Motts of the same period. In a few instances De Motts of

Hempstead and Hudson River towns have dropped the pre-

fix, and swelled the number of nomadic Motts that are the

despair of the genealogist. If there is any foundation for the

Huguenot story, the exodus from France must have taken

place before the period of the settlement of this country, for

numerous county histories of England indicate that the name,

spelled just as Adam Mott spelled his, was widely scattered

there. The descendants of James Mott of this History^

almost without exception, vigorously maintain that he was
born in " Long Island," frankly acknowledging their inability

to assign him to any recognized lines of the name. The
single exception as vigorously asserts that he was a resident

of New Rochelle, and either a member or the son of a

member of the Huguenot colony there before his departure

into the Dutchess County hills in 1762. This would seem to

give color to the surmise that he was son of that James of

Mamaroneck who married Jane Burling; and the fact that the

recently erected Huguenot monument in New Rochelle bears

the name of James Mott as a member of that community
gives it additional weight. On the contrary, the Saratoga

descendants, who have preserved the family records, deny

the existence of any tradition in their midst that he ever

lived at New Rochelle, or was identified with Huguenot in-

terests or influences there.

The weight of evidence, such as it is, is in favor of the

descent of "James Mott, Jr.," "of Hempstead," from Adam, the

Hempstead patriarch, through his son John,' and grandson

James,' as has been outlined in these pages.



MOTT GLNLALOGY





GLNE.ALOGY

I. James' Mott, "born on Long Island," N. Y., Oct., 1723;

married at Huntington, called "Jr., of Hempstead," Feb. 2,

1747-8, Anna Rogers. She was born Jan. 6, 1728, and baptized

at Huntington, Sept. 8, 1728. The family removed from
Long Island to Dutchess County about 1762, settling in the

locality afterwards incorporated as Washington.

James Mott died in Oct., 1770, his widow Anna surviving

and living as late as 1783. No wills are on record, nor deeds
of purchase or sale of any real estate in Long Island or

Dutchess County.

Their children were:

2 i. jAMES,^b. A.ug. 12, 1750.

3 ii. John, b. April 13, 1753.

iii. Jemima, b. May 15, 1755; m. Sylvester Sweet.

4 iv. Zebulon, b. Sept. 4, 1757.

V. Anna, b. Sept. 20, 1760; m. Stephen Titus, and d.

in 1805.

5 vi. Jesse, b. July i, 1762.

vii. Rhoda, b. July 22, 1764; m. at the Nine Partners

Meeting House, 9. 25, 1783, Silas Haight, son of

John and Sarah.

6 viii. Samuel, b. July 19, 1766.

ix. Martha, b. July 20, 1768; m. Joseph Doyes, and
d. April, 1805.

X. Deborah, b. June 15, 1770;* d. about 1772.

2. James' Mott {James'), was born on Long Island, N. Y.,

Aug. 12, 1750. Farmer of Washington, Dutchess Co. He mar-
ried Dec. 7, 1787, Mary Denton, who was born Nov. 18, 1758.

He died in Washington, July 5, 1808. The widow was of

Moreau, Saratoga Co., with two sons in 1825; she subse-

quently moved into Pennsylvania, and died March 27, 1842.

* Record from the family bible of Jesse and Amy Mott in Saratoga Co.



JO MoTT Genealogy

Their children were:

7 i. Denton/ b. Feb. 3, 1789.

ii. Hamilton, b. Dec. 6, 1790; was of Moreau with

his mother in 1825, later moved into Penn., and
d. unm. May 8, 1864.

iii. Margaret, b. Jan. 31, 1792; d. single March 16,

1872.

8 iv. Egbert Benson, b. July 23, 1795.

V. Anne, b. Oct. 5, 1796; d. single June 11, 1882.

9 vi. Barton, b. Dec. 23, 1797.

10 vii. James, b. Oct. 19, 1800.

viii. Martha, b. June 27, 1805; m. John Decker, and
d. without issue Sept. 29, 1830.

ix. Mary, b. April 27, 1807; d. Feb. 16, 1817.

3. JoHN^ MoTT {/aj/ies^), was born on Long Island, N. Y.,

April 13, 1753. Farmer of Washington until 1804, when he

removed with his family to North Bridgewater, Oneida Co.

He married at the Nine Partners' Meeting, July 27, 1780, Jane
Mabbett, who was born Dec. 24, 1759, and died March 22, 1831.

He died at North Bridgewater, May 16, 1833.*

Their children, all born in Washington, were:

11 i. Joseph,' b. Aug. 20, 1781.

ii. Sarah, b. Feb. 26, 1784; m. Joseph Converse, and

d. Dec. 14, 1810.

12 iii. Samuel Mabbett, b. Oct. 14, 1786.

iv. Deborah, b. July 28, 1789; d. single Dec. 5, 1865.

13 v. John, b. July 20, 1792.

vi. Jane, b. June 25, 1794; m. Henry Thomas, and d.

Oct. 27, i860,

vii. Anna. b. April 29, 1797; d. single Sept. 20, 1828.

viii. Pamela, b, Dec. 15, 1799; d. single Sept. 9, 1842.

14 ix. Parmenos, b. April 2, 1802.

4. Zebulon'' Mott {James^), was born in Long Island, Sept.

4, 1757. He served as private in the Continental forces of the

* John Mott, with his wife Jane, and children Sarah, Samuel, Deborah,

John, Jane, Anna, Permelia and Permanus, were given certificate of re-

moval from Nine Partners to Coeymans, 17. 5. 1804.



MoTT Genealogy ii

Revolution, stationed on the Hudson, in his home county, in

skirmishes with the Tories. Later he was identified with the

Friends in the Nine Partners Meeting, and their records are

authority for his removal to Saratoga County, 14.9. 1791. He
married Oct. 4, 1781, Rebecca, daughter of Thomas Smith of

Saratoga, who was born July 31, 1764. His farm was in the

township of Half-Moon, and he was a Supervisor of the town-

ship in 1801, and continuously through 1817, in 1814 being

the Moderator of the Board. He qualified as executor of the

estates of Johanes Eighme and Thomas Smith in 1801, and of

Joseph Fowler in 1803, the Surrogate Records describing him
as "of those people called Quakers." He represented the

district in the Legislatures of 1812, 1817 and 1821. He was
instrumental in the organization of the Baptist Church at

Middletown in 1835, and one of its first deacons.

His wife died Nov. 7, 1831, and he Feb. 21, 1842, or, as his

epitaph reads. Feb. 10, aged 84 ys., 5 ms., 16 ds.

Their children were:

15 i. James,' b. in Dutchess Co., 15. 11. 1783.

16 ii. Thomas Smith, b. April 21, 1786.

iii. Samuel, b. March 23, 1789; d. Dec. 8, 1798.

17 iv. William, b. April 24, 1791.

V. John, b. Dec. 27, 1793; d. June 14, 1796.

vi. Phebe, b. Dec. 16, 1796; m. May 15, 1815, James
Hollister, and d. July 10, 1816.

vii. Annie (twin), b. Dec. 16, 1796; m. May 15, 1815,

Nathan Swetland, and d. May 8, 1823.

viii. Sarah, b. Feb. 9, 1799; m. Sept. i, 1820, David R.

Lawrence, and d. May 17, 1829.

ix. Naomi, b. July 24, 1801; m. Jan. 15, 1822, Joel

Owen, and d. Jan. 7, 1823.

X. Catherine, b. Jan. 4, 1804; m. May 11, 1824, Joel

Owen, and d. Oct. 6, 1824,

18 xi. John, b. May 4, 1806.

5. Jesse^ Mott {James'), was born July r, 1762, about the

time of the removal from Long Island to Dutchess County.

He settled at Dean Corners in Saratoga in the spring of 1783,

and married in the fall of the same year, Oct. 20, 1783, Amy
West, who was born April i, 1767. He was a Justice of the



12 MoTT Genealogy

Peace in 1798, Supervisor in 1801, '2, '3, '4, '18 and '19, and a

member of the Assembly in 1807, 1808 and 181 1. His wife

Amy died March 30, 181 1. He died Oct. 30, 1847; a second

wife, Sarah, having died March 28, 1833, in her 67th year. His

will, dated April 13, 1847, was presented for probate Nov. 8,

following, and named granddaughter Amanda Losee, daughter

of Thomas, grandson Jesse, son of Lafayette Mott, grandson

Jesse S., son of Samuel J. Mott. The sum of $800 was left

" for the benefit of my daughter Amy Howland," and grand-

daughters Louisa M. and Amy Amanda Howland were residuary

legatees. Samuel J. and Lafayette Mott were the executors.

The heirs cited were Samuel
J.,

Lafayette, John R., and James
Mott of Saratoga, Amy Howland of Northumberland, Amelia
Wellington, wife of Samuel B., of Tioga County, Penn., James
H. Green of Princeton, N.

J.,
and Amanda Losee, a minor, of

Saratoga.

The children of Jesse and Amy Mott were:

19 i. John Rogers,' b. Oct. 27, 1785.

20 ii. James, b. Nov. 23, 1787.

iii. Deborah, b. Aug. 6, 1789; d. Sept. 7, 1792.

iv. Sarah, b, March 5, 1791; m. James Green and d.

Dec. I, 1829.

21 v. Jesse, b. Oct. 25, 1796.

vi. Job, b. Dec. 5, 1798; d. Jan. 28, 1805.

vii. Amy, b. July 4, 1800; m. Thomas Howland, and

d, Aug. 20, 1853.

22 viii. Samuel J., b. Jan. 5, 1802.

23 ix. Lafayette, b. Nov. 6, 1804.

X. Amanda, b. June 8, 1807; m. Thomas V. Losee,

and d. April 18, 1823.

6. Samuel'' Mott [Jaines^), was born in Washington, July 19^

1766, the youngest of his father's sons, and after the death of

his oldest brother James there, in 1808, the only male member
of the family to remain in the town. He was a member of

the State Legislature of 18 14; is said to have been a school-

master, and to have compiled the " Mott Almanac," which
undoubtedly was warrant for the claim that he was an
"astronomer." There is no record of his purchase of any
land, but a letter to a relative in Saratoga, dated March 28,



MoTT Genealogy 13

181 1, says: "I have the past summer purchased two small

additions to my farm from Carr Wilber and the Burlingame
place, which renders it much more valuable, and I think that

I am now rixed for life." In late years he was much given to

horseback travelling, and traditions are still extant of his

periodic visits to relatives in Saratoga County and Utica by
this means of conveyance. His wife was Phebe Haight. He
died in Washington not long before 1831, in which year

(Aug. 17) the widow Phebe, Elizabeth, Martha and Edwin
Mott, all of Washington, with Lewis H. Smith and wife,

Phebe Ann, of Macedon, Wayne Co., sold to Joseph Rodgers
for $3,500 the farm, etc., "of which Samuel Mott died siezed,"

in the town of Washington, 147^ acres, on south side of

the highway, abuttors being Jacob Haight, Thomas Tompkins,
Augustus Davis, Carr Wilbur and the Society of Friends.

There is no will of Samuel Mott on record. The widow sub-

sequently removed to Macedon, and died there, April, 1849.

The children of Samuel and Phebe Mott were:

i. Elizabeth,^ b. 1795; m. after 1831, John Tripp,

and d. Oct., 1882, without issue,

ii. Martha, b. April 29, 1798; d. Sept. 21, 1866,

unmar.
iii. Phebe Ann, b. Feb. 28, 1805; m. March, 1828,

Lewis H. Smith, and d. at Macedon, May 26,

1882. He d. there Aug., 1854. Their issue were:

I. Eliza Mott,' b. Jan., 1829. 2. Margaret Phebe,

b. July, 1830. 3. Samuel Mott, b. 1832; in 1910

of Macedon. 4 and 5. Pamelia Ann and Lewis
H. (twins), b. Sept., 1834. 6. Leonard, b. Aug.,

1840. 7. Theron J., b. July, 1844. 8. Sarah
Sophia, b, Aug., 1846.

24 iv. Edwin, b. May 2, 1808.

7. Denton' Mott {James,"^ James^), was born in Washington,

Feb. 3, 1789. He early settled in Saratoga County; was made
ensign in the 63d Regt. of New York Militia in 181 8, and a

captain in 1820. He was of Moreau in 1825, later removed
into Penn., and was last of Calhoun Co., Mich. He married

Dec. 25, 1824, Esther Campbell, who died Feb. 23, 1879. He
died Aug. 3, 1868.



14 MoTT Genealogy

Their children were:

25 i. DeWitt Clinton,' b. Jan. 27, 1827.

26 ii. Lafayette, b. Nov. 13, 1827.

iii. Martha, b. June 25, 1829; m. George W. Barker,

and d. Sept. 25, 1854.

iv. Mary, b. Oct. 3, 183 1; m. George W. Barker, and

d. Sept. 4, 1896.

27 V. James Egbert, b. Nov. 2, 1832.

28 vi. Robert, b. Jan. 4, 1835.

8. Egbert Benson^ Mott [James,' James^), was born in

Washington, July 23, 1795. He married Dec. 30, 1830, Mary
Winterbotham, who was born Feb. 4, 1806, and died Oct. 3,

1893. He settled in Dekalb Co., Ind., and died Sept. 30, 1865.

Their children were:

29 i. Egbert Benson,' b. March 7, 1833.

ii. Reginald Heber, b. May 24, 1835; d. July 23,

X836.

iii. Julia Eugenia, b. June 23, 1837; m. Chester P.

Hodge,

iv. Sheridan Edward, b. March 15, 1840; mortally

wounded at battle of Chicamauga, and d. May 15,

1864.

30 V. John Grenville, b. Jan. 23, 1843.

9. Barton^ Mott [Jantes^ Jantes^)^ was born in Washington,

Dec. 23, 1797. He married Dec. 8, 1829, Nancy Cartwright,

who was born June 12, 1808, and died April 21, 1892. He
settled in Lawrence County, Penn., and died Oct. 9, 1865.

Their children were:

31 i. Lorenzo D.,' b. Nov. 21, 1830.

ii. Mary Eveline, b. May 10, 1832; m. William

Edwards and d. Sept. 11, 1885.

iii. Huldah, b. Oct. 10, 1834; m. Charles Pace, and d.

April 17, 1868.

iv. Almedia, b. July 20, 1836; m. Abijah Gordon.

V. Casendina, b. Sept. 22, 1840; d. Aug. 22, 1842.

32 vi. Edwin Dana (twin), b. Sept. 22, 1840.

33 vii. Melancthon, b. Feb. 17, 1843.



MoTT Genealogy 15

10. James' Mott {James, ^ James^), was born in Washington,

Oct. 19, 1800. He was of Luzerne County, Penn. He married

March 15, 1838, Mary Ann Barber, and died Nov. 8, 1866.

Their children were:

i. Helen Augusta,^ b. Jan. 29, 1839; m. George

Bass, and d. Jan. 23, 1878.

ii. Phebe Minerva, b. Feb. 13, 1842; m. Byron Stur-

devant, and d. 1868.

iii. Emma Gertrude, b. Feb. 26, 1844; m. David K.

Morse,

iv. Naomi Adalina, b. Aug. 15, 1848; m. Frederick

Myers.

V. Winfield F., b. July 10, 1852; m. June 22, 1882,

Josephine Hibberd, and has no issue,

vi. Jessie Valera, b. March 28, 1858; m. Fenwick L.

Peck, and d. March 27, 1883.

Ti. Joseph' Mott {John,^ fames'), was born in Washington,

Aug. 20, 1781. Was of Bridgewater, N. Y., a Friend and long

an elder of the Meeting. He married in Dutchess County,

May 14, 1801, Susan Germond, "who died in Hamilton at the

house of one of her sons; she wore the Quaker garb and used

only the Quaker language." He died in Utica, Oct. 13, 1823,

and was buried at Bridgewater.

Their children were:

34 i. Steven Germond,* b. July 27, 1802.

35 ii. Smith, b. Aug. 24, 1804.

36 iii. John Mabbett, b, April 26, 1807.

37 iv. Joseph Addison, b, Aug. 5, 1809.

V. Susan Jeannette, b. 3. 4m. 1814;* m. Ammi Todd
Butler, b. 1806, of Syracuse, Sept. 13, 1832, and
d. at Utica, Oct. 25, 1889.

vi. Sarah E., ra. Rev. George Kempton.
vii. Lydia Philadelphia (or Pauline), b. Oct. 4, 1818;

m. July 22, 1841, James Butler of New York,

and d. in Syracuse, Feb. 22, 1851.

* So entered in the Friends' Record of Butternuts, formerly Duanes-

burg, Ontario Co.



i6 MoTT Genealogy

12. Samuel Mabbett' Mott {John,^ /ames^),^a.shovn. in Wash-
ington, Oct. 14, 1786. He lived at Pittsburg, Pa., in Oneida

County, and the last year of his life in Wellsville, Alleghany

Co., N. Y. The Legislature passed an Act April 11, 1833,

directing the State Comptroller to audit the account of Samuel

M. Mott, the Sheriff of Oneida County, for transporting

prisoners from Rome to Poughkeepsie and return. He mar-

ried June 10, 1805, Amelia Stuart, who died in Wellsville,

Feb. 9, 1854. He died there July 21, 1863.

Their children were:

38 i. Edwin Stuart,^ b. July 21, 1807.

39 ii. James Madison, b. April 16, 1812.

iii. Jane Amelia, b. Sept, 29, 1815; m. 1838, John
Wig Post (b. 1817, d. 1902), and d, 1894.

40 iv. John Milton, b. Feb. 18, 1818.

V. Mary, b. Sept. 25, 1821; d. unmar. Dec. 22, 1849.

13. JoHN^ Mott {John,'^ James^), was born in Washington,

July 20, 1792. He lived at Bridgewater and at Sangerfield,

Oneida Co., N. Y., a merchant. He married in the Friends'

Meeting, at North Bridgewater, May 10, 1815, Eliza Williams,

who was b. Feb. 3, 1799, and long outlived her husband, dying

April, 1890. He died July 20, 1874, and was buried at Bridge-

water.

Their children were:

i. Emily,* b. May 6, 1816; m. Aug. 30, 1836, Delos

Dewolf, and d. April, 1899.

ii. Martha Ann, b. Sept. 8, 1818; m. June 27, 1850,

George Kempton, and d. 1853.

iii. Maria, b. Dec. 19, 182 1; m. June 14, 1843, L. W.
Bostwick.

iv. Eliza, b. April 26, 1824; m. Nov. 7, 1850, D. B.

West, and d. April 3, 1891.

41 V. George Canning, b. June 7, 1827,

42 vi. Elias Hicks, b. April 28, 1830.

43 vii. John, b. Nov. 12, 1832.

44 viii. Charles Williams, b. June 7, 1835.

45 ix. Edward Earle, b. June 28, 1838,

46 X. William, b. March 10, 1841.



MoTT Genealogy 17

14. Parmenos^ Mott {John,'^ Jajues^), was born in Washing-
ton, N. Y., April 2, 1802. In 1804 the family removed from
Dutchess County to North Bridgewater, Oneida Co., which was
afterwards his home. He married May 3, 1827, Olive Rhodes,
who was born April 22, 1805, and died, his widow. May 3, 1864.

He died at Utica, Sept. 13, i860.

Their children were:

i. Anna Maria,* b. July 19, 1828; d. Feb. 17, 1884.

ii. Jane Mabbett, b. Feb. 5, 1833; living in 1909 at

Waterville, N. Y., unmarried,

iii. Eugene, b. Sept. 22, 1835; d. March 7, 1836.

47 iv. Wallace Merritt, b. June 4, 1839.

15. James' Mott (^Zebiilon^ James^^, was born in Washington,
N. Y., 15. II. 1783. In his boyhood his father settled in Half-

moon, Sartoga Co., and there he resided until his removal
to the Haviland farm in Moreau in 1808, He married 27.4.1805,

Anstis, daughter of Joseph Merritt, and granddaughter of

Ichabod, the first permanent settler in Queensbury. She died

Feb. 24, 1844. James Mott was made a Supervisor in 1813,

and reelected for the years 1814, '15, '16 and '17. He was
elected Justice of the Peace in 1815, and reappointed in 1820

and '21. He was active in the organization of the Society of

Friends in Moreau, and died there April 12, 1872, closing "a
peaceful, examplary and eventful life."

His children were:

48 i. Samuel,' b. Jan. 18, 1806.

ii. Amanda, b, Jan. 19, 1808; m. Jos. Langdon, and
d. Oct. 12, 1884.

49 iii. Joseph Merritt, b. April 22, 1810.

50 iv. Richard, b. April 3, 1812.

V. Rebecca, b. May 5, 1814; d. March 12, 1900.

51 vi. James Hollister, b. May 31, 1816.

52 vii. Isaac, b. Sept. 25, 1818.

53 viii. Walter, b. April 14, 1821.

ix. Nathan S., b. April 25, 1823; d. in infancy.

X. Anna S., b. Jan. 2, 1825; d. in infancy,

xi. Anna, b. March 2, 1827; d. Feb., 1907, unmar.
Her will on record in Glens Falls, directs that



i8 MoTT Genealogy

she be buried in the Friends' Cemetery "on
Sanford Ridge in the lot in which my father

and mother are buried."

54 xii. Zebulon, b. Sept. 13, 1829.

55 xiii. Smith, b. April 28, 1832.

xiv. Anstis Mary, b, April 11, 1835; d. in infancy.

16. Thomas Smith' Mott [Zebulon,'' James'), vjsls horn A^trW

21, 1786, in Washington, N. Y. His home was at Moreau,
where he purchased the Alpheus farm. He was made ensign
of the 63d Regiment of State Militia in 1814, quartermaster in

1816, resigning in 1819. He was Supervisor of his town in

1818 and 1819. He married Aug. 15, 1807, Magdaline Vander-
burgh, who was born May 24, 1789, and died March 15, 1850.

He died May 13, 185 1. His will of March 24, 185 1, on record
in Saratoga County, was proved July 7, following, and names
his eleven children, all living.

Their children were:

56 i. Zebulon,' b. July 11, 1808.

57 ii. Stephen Vanderburgh, b. Oct. 15, 1810.

iii. Julia Ann, b. Aug. 10, 1812; m. Aug. 16, 1857,

Levi Parker, who d. Jan. 6, 1877, She d. July
26, 1897.

iv. Jane Eliza, b. Aug. 10, 1814; m. Nov. 20, 1850,

Edward Barker, who d. Feb. 25, 1875, She d.

July 17, 1894.

58 V. Thomas Egbert, b. Feb. 7, 1817.

59 vi. John, b. Jan. 20, 1820.

vii. Catharine, b. Feb. 10, 1822; m. Jan. 11, 1865,

Daniel Palmer, who d. Aug. 25, 1880.

viii. Mary, b. Jan. 25, 1824; m. Oct. 29, 1850, Stephen
Emigh, who was b. Jan. 3, 1817, and d. Sept. 11,

1887. Their children were: i. Grace,' b. Sept.

16, 185 1 ; m. Sept. 14, 1880, John Hiram Hawkins.
2. Terry, b. Feb. 19, 1854; m. June 6, 1877, Mary
Van Hoevenbergh, and d. Nov. 16, 1883. 3.

Mott, b. July 17, 1859; d. March 25, i860. 4.

Mott, b. June 10, 1862; m. June 27, 1883, Jennie
Walrath.

60 ix. George Clark, b. Nov. 13, 1826.



MottGenealogy 19

61 X. James K., b. March 30, 1829.

xi. Edwin, b. April 13, 1831; d, April 16, 1856, un-

mar.; will of April 12, 1855, on record in Sara-

toga Co.

17. William^ Mott {Zebulon^ /anies^), was born April 24,

1 79 1. He became an early settler at Moreau, and later was a

resident of Glens Falls. He married June 17, 1813, Sarah

Merritt, who died 16.4.1842, aged 46 years. Anna Eliza, wife

of William Mott, d. 19.11.1858, aged 54 years, was buried with

her husband in the cemetery at Glens Falls. He died there

10.3m. 1882, aged 91 years. His will, signed Jan. 14, 1873, with

six codicils, the last of which was of Sept. 22, 1879, was proved

July 3, 1882, and is on record in Glens Falls.

His children were:

i. Phebe Ann,* b. 1815; m. 29.4.1836, Richard T.

Cornell (b. 1811), son of Stephen, and d. 4th m. 1,

1841, aged 26 ys.

62 ii. Zebulon W.
iii. Mary, b. 19.3.1821; d. 22.3.1841.

iv. Naomi, b. Aug. i, 1823; m. a Barker.

V. Joseph, b. 28.6.1829; living in 1873.

vi. William, b. 21.9.1832: d. 30.3.1835.

vii. Mary, b. 10.4.1847; m. a Harris.

18. John' Mott [Zebulon,' Janies^), was born in Saratoga

County, N. Y., May 4, 1806. He was of Half Moon, and at

one time was in command of the New York State Militia.

He married Sept. 1, 1825, Jane Gates, who long survived him,

and died March 15, 1874, aged 68 years. He died Oct. 7, 1846,

and was buried with his family in Half Moon. His will of

June II, 1846, is on record in Saratoga County.

Their children were:

63 i. Samuel Rogers,* b. June 29, 1826.

ii. Naomi, b. Dec. 10, 1827; d. June 27, 1829.

64 iii. John Owen, b. Oct. 16, 1829.

iv. Horatio G., b. 1832; d. July 20, 1854, unmar.

His will of April 8, 1854, recorded in Saratoga



20 MottGenealogy

County, gives his estate to his brother John O.,

and makes him the executor.

V. Naomi, b. Nov. 13, 1833; d. May 7, 1837.

65 vi. William Zebulon.

vii. Seward, b. Dec. 28, 1840; d. Jan. 7, 1841.

66 viii. Albert, b. May 14, 1844.

ix. Mary A., who was the wife of Silas N. Swetland
in 1854.

19. John Rogers' Mott {Jesse,""James")^ was born in Saratoga,

N. Y., Oct. 27, 1785. He was Town Clerk of Saratoga in 1810,

and from 1815 to 1818; Justice of the Peace in 1815, and re-

appointed in 1818; Sheriff of the County from 1821 to 1825.

He was appointed captain in the First Battery of Saratoga

County 1812, and resigned in 1818, then of the First Regiment
of Artillery. He married (i) Laura Wilcox, who died June 30,

1820, in her 31st year. He married (2) June 30, 1824, Abigail

H. Dillingham, who survived him and was living in 1859. He
died May 14, 1856, and was buried in Schuylerville. His will

of Oct. 25, 1848, made Stephen H. Dillingham and Samuel J.

Mott the executors; wife Abby H. to have use of the house,

etc., and to support and educate grandson Andrew H. Mott,

and pay to him on his coming to age $100; to daughter

Eleanor Bassett and her daughter Loiazear, each $50; the

residue to his four children, viz.: Ruth H. Mott, Stephen

H. D. Mott, Thomas D. Mott and Rebecca D. Mott. The
will was presented Oct. 31, 1859, and was proved March 26,

i860. The heirs were the widow, sons Stephen H. D. and
Thomas D., daughters Ruth H., wife of Henry A, Backman,
Eleanor, wife of Frederick A. Bassett, Rebecca D., wife of

John Lewis, grandson Andrew H. Mott (for whom John O.

Mott, Esq., was appointed guardian); Horace Mott, another

heir at law, was of place unknown, and did not appear at

the probate.

The children of John Rogers Mott were:

i. Eleanor,' m. Fred'k A. Bassett.

ii. Horace.
iii. Elizabeth, b. 1818; m. George H. Bragg, and d.

Dec. 7, 1845, aged 27 yrs.

iv. Andrew H., b. June 27, 1825; d. Nov. 6, 1844.



MoTT Genealogy 21

V. Ruth H., b. Sept. 23, 1826; m. Henry A. Back-

man, and d. Oct. 4, 1882.

vi. Stephen H. D., b. June 21, 1828; living i860, of

Los Angeles, Cal.

vii. Thomas D., b. July 30, 1829; of Los Angeles, d.

Feb. 19, 1904.

viii. Rebecca D., b. Dec. 22, 1831; m. John Lewis, and
was of Schuylerville in 1906.

20. James' Mott {/esse,"^ /ames^), was born at Dean Corners,

Saratoga, N. Y., Nov. 23, 1787, He was a Coroner in 181 7,

Justice of the Peace in 1827, and Supervisor in 1833. He
married April 10, 181 1, Eleanor Hamblin, b. July 20, 1791,

daughter of Ephraim, of North East, Dutchess County. She
died Jan. 14, 1857. He died Oct. 17, 1871, and was buried by
the side of his wife in the Mott Cemetery in Saratoga. His

will, made Oct. 9, 1865, was offered for probate Oct. 23, 187 1,

and proved Nov. 27, following. It gave to his eldest son his

farm of 150 acres on which the testator resided, for his life,

and then to pass to daughters Cornelia and Laura " reserving

49 rods for a burying ground where it now is."

His children were:

i. Cornelia,^ b. Sept. 18, 1812; m. Harvey Losee,

and d. Dec. 21, 1887.

ii, Charles Frederick, b. July 19, 1815; inherited

the home farm at Dean Corners, and died with-

out issue Dec. 13, 1872. Lydia Mott, Ira D.

Esmond and Wm. R. Shepard, were appointed

to administer on his estate, Dec. 24, 1872; and
Elizabeth D. Cavert and Walter P. Butler were
appointed to administer on the estate of Lydia
Mott, June 6, 1889.

67 iii. James Edward, b. Dec. 20, 1818.

iv. Laura, b. July 21, 1822; m. Feb, 17, 1845, John
Mott, b. Jan. 20, 1820, son of Thomas S. of

Moreau. She d. at Saratoga Springs, Oct. 6,

1908.

V. Orville Hamblin, b. March 20, 1825; d. June 27,

1850.



22 MoTT Genealogy

21. Jesse^ Mott {Jesse,^ James^), was born at Dean Corners,

Saratoga, N. Y., Oct. 25, 1796. He was of Greenwich, Wash-
ington Co., N. Y., in 1830. His wife Sarah, to whom he was
married before 182 1, died Feb. 26, 1844, aged 47 yrs., 11 ms.,

10 ds. He died Sept. 22, 1845.

His only child was:

i. Amy Ann,* m. Geo. Rouse.

22. Samuel J.' Mott {Jesse,"^ Jajjies'^), was born at Dean
Corners, Saratoga, N. Y., Jan. 5, 1802. He was Justice of the

Peace in 1835, Supervisor in 1840, 1853 and 1861; Member of

Assembly in 1857. He married (i) Sept. 22, 1821, Amelia
Wright, who died June 16, 1845, aged 42 yrs., 9 ms., 24 ds. He
married (2) Phebe, daughter of Charles and Elizabeth Hoag,

who died July 13, 1848, aged 42 yrs., n ms., 5 ds. He married

(3) Margaret, the widow Bailey, who died Jan. 13, 1874, aged

69. He died Oct. 21, 1864. His will, dated Jan. 18, 1858, was
proved Nov. 3, 1864. It divided his estate into five equal parts

between his wife Margaret and four surviving children, pro-

viding that should he survive his wife, one half of the portion

willed to her should pass to her son James B. Bailey. The
widow Margaret's will, dated June 10, 1873, was proved April

27, 1874, and names her sister Martha Denton and her son

James B. Bailey.

His children, all by the first wife Amelia, were:

i. Anna," b. Aug. i, 1822; m. Mark J. Dunning of

Moreau.

68 ii. William Henry, b. Oct. 13, 1826.

iii. Sarah, b. Aug. 7, 1829; d. Aug. 29, 1859.

iv. Amelia, b. Nov. 8, 1836; d. June 24, 1838.

69 V. Jesse Shepard, b. Oct. 6, 1839.

23. Lafayette' Mott [Jesse,'' Jaiiies^), was born at Dean
Corners, Saratoga, N. Y., Nov, 6, 1804. He was of Saratoga.

He married Mary Ann Weston, who was born Jan. 15, 1809,

and died Nov. 21, 1868. He died April 22, 1872. His will, on
record in Saratoga Co., was made Sept. 22, 187 1, and was
proved May 8, 1872, dividing his estate between his sons and



MottGenealogy 23

daughters Jesse, John W., Amanda V. Rogers, David W. and
Orville H., the executors being son John W. and son-in-law-

Henry Rogers.

Their children were:

70 i. Jesse,' b. 1829.

ii. John Weston, b. 1831,

iii. Caroline M., b. Nov. 4, 1833; d. July 22, 1863.

iv. Amanda V., m. Henry Rogers of Brooklyn.

V. Helen J., b. Sept. 19, 1839; d. Oct. 28, 1869.

vi. David W., b. 1841; sometime of Brooklyn,

vii. Frederick L., b. 1849; ^- Jan. 26, 1850.

71 viii. Orville Hamlin, b. April 30, 185 1.

24. Edwin' Mott (Samuel,^ ]aines^), was born in Washington,

Dutchess County, May 2, 1808, Aug. 17, 1831, he joined, with

his mother, then a widow, and his sisters, all of Washington,

in a conveyance of the home farm to Joseph Rodgers. Sept. 6,

1 841, he sold to Harvey June of Amenia, certain lands in

Amenia near " the Deep Hollow Creek," which had been his

father's, his wife Eliza joining in the conveyance, both being

then of Macedon, Wayne County, N. Y.

He was a merchant and farmer of Macedon. He married

(i) Sophia , and (2) Eliza Fosmire. He died in Macedon,

Oct. 2, 1868.

His only issue was a son:

James,' b. Aug. 29, 1834; d. Dec. 29, 1844.

25. De Witt Clinton' Mott {Denton,'' James^ James^), was
born in Saratoga County, N. Y., Jan. 27, 1827. He settled in

Calhoun County, Michigan. He married July i, 1855, Caroline

Vaughan, and died Jan. i, 1897.

Their children were:

72 i. Edv/ard Lorenzo,' b. April 27, 1856.

ii. Esther Ann, b. Jan. 30, 1858; m. Charles Latta.

73 iii. George Clinton, b. Jan. 13, i860.

74 iv. Henry Judson, b. Dec. 18, 1861.

75 V. William Elmer, b. Jan. 7, 1865.

vi. Ella Viola, b. Jan. 17, 187 1; m. Mahla Vaughan.



24 MottGenealogy

26. Lafayette^ Mott [Dentoii,^ James^ /ames^), was born

Nov. 13, 1827. He settled in Calhoun County, Michigan. He
married Feb. 23, 1862, Barbara Franck, b. Aug. 3, 1840; died

Dec. 26, 1884. He died May 17, 1898.

Their children were:

i. Emma Anne," b. Dec. 26, 1864; m. Frank Latta.

76 ii. George E., b. Oct. 3, 1866.

iii. Jacob F., b. Oct. 23, 1873; m. Emma Haarar, and

d. March 29, 1906, without issue,

iv. Julia Isabella, b. Sept. 30, 1876; m. Clarence

Jones.

V. Anah, b. June 10, 1883; m. Russell Hess.

27. James Egbert* Mott {Denton,^ Janies^ Javies^)^ was born

Nov. 2, 1832. He settled in Calhoun County, Michigan. He
married July 25, 1869, Martha M. Judd, and died Oct. 24, 1874.

Their children were:

77 i. Charles Henry,^ b. March 2, 1871.

ii. Clara Belle, b. Jan. 17, 1873; m. William Neven.

28. Robert* Mott {Denton^ Jamcs^ Javies^), was born Jan. 4,

1835. He settled in Calhoun County, Michigan. He married

Sept. 7, 1865, Mary Franck, and died May 20, 1879.

Their children were:

78 i. John Denton,' b. March i, 1867.

79 ii. Frederick, b. May 26, 1869.

29. Egbert Benson* Mott {Egbert Benson^ James,'' James"),

was born March 7, 1833. He removed from Calhoun County,

Michigan, to Sacramento, Cal. He married July 20, 1865,

Eleanor Baldwin, and died April 4, 1882.

Their children were:

i. Ellita,' b. May 21, 1866.

ii. Mary, b. Sept. 22, 1867; m. Walter F. Dickson,

iii. Baldwin Egbert, b. March 7, 1869.

iv. Charles Hedges, b. Oct. 5, 1871.

V. Julia, b. Feb. 11, 1877.



Mot T Genealogy 25

30. John Grenville* Mott {Egbert B.,^ James,'' James^), was

born Jan. 23, 1843. His residence has been at Michigan City,

Ind., and Chicago, 111. He married March 24, 1874, Rue
Winterbotham.

Their children were:

80 i. Russell/ b. Jan, 16, 1879.

ii. Genevieve, b. Sept. 30, 1883.

31. Lorenzo D.' Mott {Barton,^ James,'' James^), was born

Nov. 21, 1830. His residence was in Wyoming County, Penn.

He married (i) June 28, 1853, Mary Eveline Harrison, who
was born March 9, 1834, and died Nov. 24, 1880. He married

(2) Nov. 29, 1883, Harriet J. Trescott. He died July 6, 1905.

His children were:

81 i. Barton F.,' b. Nov. 29, 1854.

82 ii. Corington, b. Sept. 25, 1859.

83 iii. Harry E., b. June 7, 1866.

84 iv. Leslie B., b. Feb. 29, 1872.

V. Anna Virginia, b. Dec. 27, 1887.

32. Edwin Dana* Mott {Barton,'^ James,^ James^), was born

Sept. 22, 1840. His residence was in Wyoming County, Penn.

He married Nov. 7, 1862, Jane E. Totten. He died July i,

1898.

Their children were:

i. Ida E.,' b. Aug. 17, 1863; m. Lemuel Wintermutz.

ii. Harland C, b. July 12, 1873.

2^2). Melancthon'' Mott {Barton,'' James,'' James^), was born

Feb. 17, 1843. His residence was in Lackawanna County,

Penn. He married June 8, 1881, Emma Haywood.

They had:

i. Grace,^ b. Dec. 2, 1891.

34. Stephen Germond" Mott {Joseph,^ John,^ James^), was
born July 27, 1802. He was a produce broker in New York



26 MoTT Genealogy

City, 1842-1850, when he removed to Hamilton, N. Y. He
married March 7, 182 1, Abigail S. Bowne. He died at Hamil-
ton, March 19, 1857.

Their children were:

i. Joseph,' at one time of Utica.

ii. Ezra.

iii. Mary.

35. Smith' Mott {Joseph,^ John,'' James^), was born at Bridge-

water, N. Y., Aug. 24, 1804. His residence was Hamilton,

N. Y. He married (i) Feb. 5, 1824, Maria Bellinger, who was
born Oct. 28, 1800, and died Feb. 11, 1825. He married (2)

Feb. 6, 1826, Lucinda Brown Rattoone, born Sept. 20, 1806,

dau. of Thomas, and died at Victor, N. Y., Feb. 17, 1827. He
married (3) April 7, 1830, Prudence Otis Blish, born Jan. 19,

1814, and died March 22, 1867. He died at Hainilton, July 30,

1875-

His children were:

85 i. Thomas Smith,* b. Dec. 15, 1826.

86 ii. Charles Morris, b. April 25, 1831.

iii. Lucinda Rattoone, b. Feb. 25, 1833.

iv. Maria Bellinger, b. June 29, 1835.

V. Katherine Spencer, b. July 30, 1837; d. Feb. 18,

1841.

vi. Katherine Prudence, b. Feb. 26, 1842; d. June 28,

1861.

87 vii. Edward Blish, b. Oct, 25, 1843.

viii. Susan Josephine, b. Oct. 22, 1847; d. April 14,

1852.

ix. Robert, b. May 7, 1853; d. May 9, 1853.

36. John Mabbett* Mott {Joseph^ John^ Janies^), was born
April 26, 1807. He married at Paris Hill, Oneida County,

N. Y., June 29, 1828, Betsey Osborn, who was born Aug. 13,

1807. March 14, 1828, he was appointed Paymaster of 6th

Regiment Cavalry, S. N. Y., with rank from Jan. 10, 1828;

Sept. I, 1829, Quartermaster of 6th Regiment Division Infantry,

S. N, Y., with rank from May 29, 1829. In 1832 he was



M o T T Genealogy 27

appointed Postmaster of Paris, and in 1836 Commissioner of

Deeds for Oneida County. He was also Sheriff of Oneida.

In 1840 he moved to Lansingburgh, and in 1843 was appointed

Postmaster at Germondville. From 1853 to 1858 he was
United States Marshal for the Northern District of New York,

and was afterward State Agent for taking the vote of the

New York soldiers in the field. From 1858 to 186 1 he was in

brush manufacturing business with offices in City of New York.

He died at Washington, D. C, Oct. 9, 1864, and was buried in

Oakwood Cemetery, Troy, N. Y. His widow long survived

him at Lansingburgh, and died March 31, 1894.

Their children were:

i. William Osborn,^ b. Oct. i, 1829; d. Feb. 15, 1830.

88 ii. Charles Addison, b. April 27, 1831.

89 iii. James Germond, b. at Paris Hill, Aug. 23, 1833.

90 iv. John Mabbett, b. at Paris Hill, June 20, 1835.

V. Sarah Louisa, b. July 24, 1836; m, a Richards,

vi. Lydia Philadelphia, b. Nov. 20, 1838; d. March,

26, 1855.

vii. Elizabeth Osborn, b. Dec. 24, 1840; d. Feb. 13

1843.

viii. Susan Caroline, b. Nov. 17, 1842; m. Abner
Robins Storer, and d. Dec. 8, 1890.

ix. William Osborn, b. Feb. 12, 1845; d. Jan. 13, 1854.

X, Elizabeth Osborn, b. April 26, 1847; m. Joseph S.

Ford of Chicago.

37. Joseph Addison* Mott {Joseph,^ Jokn,^ James^), was born

Aug. 5, 1809. His residence was Hamilton, N. Y. He married

in Hamilton, Aug. 20, 1832, Caroline Louisa Crocker, b. Jan. 13,

1815, daughter of Amos of Lebanon, N. Y. She died Nov. 9,

1894. He died at Hamilton, May 23, 1883.

Their children were:

i. Susan Jennete,^ b. Sept., 1833; m. Sept, 13, 1853,

William H. Caleb,

ii. Edward Eugene, b. July 23, 1835; d. March 24,

1836.

91 iii. David Crocker, b. Oct. 21, 1838.



28 MoTT Genealogy

38. Edwin Stuart* Mott [Samuel M.^ JoJin^ Janies^), was
born July 21, 1807. He resided at Sangerfield, Oneida County,

N. Y. He married May 18, 1826, Mary Ann Williams, who
subsequently became the wife of Dr. Loomis of Buffalo. He
died Jan. 29, 1832, leaving issue, an only child:

92 i. John Williams,' b. at Waterville, N. Y., March 4,

1827.

39. James Madison^ Mott [Saimtel M.,^ John^ James^)^ was
born April 16, 1812. He married Aug. 20, 1832, Adeline Drury,

born in Oneida County, N. Y., Nov. 5, 1813, and died at Ham-
let, Starke County, Indiana, March, 16, 1907. He died at

Englewood, Cook County, 111., Feb. 10, 1886.

His children were:

93 i. Marion D.,' b. at Macedon Centre, N. Y., April 2,

1834.

94 ii. Edwin Stewart, b. at Macedon Centre, May 17,

1836.

iii. Leander Milton, b. at Macedon Centre, May 22,

1838; living in 1910 at Newaygo, Mich,

iv. Mary Jane, b. at Wellsville, N. Y., Sept. 24, 1841;

m. Dec. 17, 1867, Erastus Willard Dunham;
living, 1910, at Hamlet, Starke County, Ind.

95 V. William James, b. at Derry, Penn., July 24, 1844.

96 vi. John W., b. at Wellsville, N. Y., Feb. 26, 1847.

vii. Emily Amelia, b. near Wellsville, July 7, 1849; m.

Nov. 30, 1893, Wilfred Green Cogswell; living,

1 910, at Newaygo, Mich,

viii. Charles Chapin, b. near Wellsville, Oct. 14, 185 1.

ix. Julia A., b. at Angelica, N. Y.; d. in infancy,

Feb., 1854.

40. John Milton* Mott {Samuel 7l/.,' John^ Jaines^), was

born at Sangerfield, Oneida County, N. Y., Feb. 18, 1818. He
married Nov. 9, 1843, Louisa M. Shingler, who was living in

1909 with her daughter, Mrs. Thompson, at Menomonie, Wis.

He served in the Union Army and died in service at Frederic

City, Md., July 26, 1862, Captain Company K., 5th Regiment,

Wisconsin Volunteers.



MoTT Genealogy 29

Their children were:

i. Samuel Shingler/ b. Oct. 18, 1847; d. Oct. 23,

1859.

ii. Walter Stewart, b. Sept. 25, 1852; d. Nov. 6,

1859.

iii. Mary Amelia, b. Oct. 2, 1861; m. Georg-e P.

Thompson of Menomonie, Wis., in 1909.

41. George Canning* Mott [John,^ /ohn,"/ames^), was born in

Oneida County, N. Y., June 7, 1827. He married Aug, i, 1850,

Amanda Thompson, who was born Feb. 22, 1834, and died

Jan. 27, 1903. He died in 1883, "leaving no male issue."

42. Elias Hicks* Mott {/ohn,^ John^ Jaines^), was born in

Oneida County, N. Y., April 28, 1830. His residence in 1904

was Sangerfield. He married March i, 1853, Emily Liver-
more.

Their children were:

i. Herbert Hicks,' b. July 11, 1857; d. Feb. 11, 1903.

97 ii. Walter Livermore, b. March 27, i860.

98 iii. James, b. Dec. 6, 1862.

iv. Daniel Livermore, b. Jan. 20, 1865; living unmar.,

1904.

V. Frank Williams, b. Sept. 24, 1866; d. July 10,

1890.

43. John* Mott {Johji^ John^ Jaines^), was born in Sanger-

field, N. Y., Nov. 12, 1832. He resided many years at Oswego,
where he was engaged in the lumber business. He removed
to Richmond Hill, Long Island, N. Y., and for the last eight

years of his life was superintendent of the Maple Grove
Cemetery there. He married Aug. 29, 1866, Ada C. Hubbard,
b. Oct. 22, 1843, who survived him. He died at Richmond Hill,

March 12, 1907, and was buried in Oswego.

Their children were:

i. John Sherwood,* b. Nov. 15, 1867; d. Feb. 22,

1868.

ii. Robert Lansing, b. Jan. 12, 1869; living 1907.



30 MottGenealogy

iii. Francis Hubbard, b. May 28, 1872; d. May 20,

1881.

iv. Frances Hubbard, b. April 27, 1874.

44. Charles Williams^ Mott {John,^ John,' James^), who was
born at Sangerfield, N. Y., June 7, 1835. His residence was
Oneida, N. Y. He married March 24, 1859, Sarah Louisa

Cleveland, who was born March 10, 1839. He died in Buffalo,

N. Y., Feb. 7, 1907, "for over thirty-five years a vestryman,

and for twenty-four years a warden of St. John's Church of

Oneida. ' He gave himself for others.'
"

Their children were:

i. John Franklin,' b. Aug. 16, 1864; d. Nov. 26,

1865.

ii. Arthur Cleveland, b. Nov. 24, 1866; d. Jan. 30,

1869.

iii. Charles Earle, b. March 12, 1879; living unmar.,

1904.

45. Edward Earle' Mott {John,^ John,'' James^), was born
in Sangerfield, N. Y., June 28, 1838. His residence was at

Waterville, N. Y., in 1904, and at Utica in 1908. He married

April 5, 1865, Ella Clarke Webster, b. April 3, 1846.

Their children are:

i. William Earle,' b. Sept. 16, 1870; m. July 26,

1904, Elizabeth Boyd Parmelee of Salisbury,

Conn.

ii. Otis Webster, b. Aug. 6, 187 1; m. May 6, 1896,

Adeline Rowena Morse, b. Feb. 17, 1873, and
has son, Walter Webster,' b. April 22, 1899.

iii. John, b. Feb. 2, 1887.

46. William' Mott {John,'' John,"" James'), was born in

Sangerfield, N. Y., March 10, 1841. He was of Oneida, N. Y.,

and for many years a member of St. John's parish there. He
married Sept. 6, 187 1, Carrie Ella Stoddard, b. in Oneida, Nov. 6,

185 1. He died at Oneida, Feb. 14, 1907, "leaving no male
issue."



MoTT Genealogy 31

47. Wallace Merritt* Mott {Parmenos^ John^ James^')^ was

born at Bridgewater, Oneida County, N. Y., June 4, 1839. He
married July 12, 1876, Amelia Daly, and died Dec. 20, 1877.

His only child:

99 i. George Parmenos,' b. July 18, 1877.

48, Samuel* Mott {Janies^ Zebulon^ /ames^), was born in

Half-Moon, N. Y., Jan. 18, 1806. His residence was Moreau,

Saratoga County, N. Y. He married Jan. 28, 1829, Maria

Barker. He died June 17, 1888.

Their children were:

i. Sally Ann,' b. Oct. 30, 1829; m. Robert Her-

mance.

ii. Eliza B., b. Aug. 16, 1831; m. Robert Hermance,

and was living, his widow, in 1908.

100 iii. Barker David, b. April 4, 1833.

loi iv. James DeWitt, b. March 3, 1837.

V. Anstis Mary, b. Nov. 19, 1839; m. Archibald

Gilchrist, living at Cohoes, 1908.

vi. Lydia W., b. May 6, 1842; m. (i) Charles Her-

mance, and (2) Marvin Palmer; living at Glens

Falls, 1908.

49. Joseph Merritt* Mott {James,^ Zebulon^ James"), was
born in Saratoga County, N. Y., April 22, 1810. He was of

Moreau, of Glens Falls in 1841, and of Fort Edward in 1863.

He married Caroline Barker, who was living, his widow, in

Troy, 1882 to 1897, when she removed to Brooklyn. He died

July 6, 1870.

Their children were:

102 i. Harcourt.^
ii. Isaac I., d. young,

iii. Caroline, d. single.

iv. Emma R., living at Jersey City, N. J., unmar.,

1908.

103 V, Merritt J.



32 MoTT Genealogy

50. Richard* Mott {James^ Zebulon,'' James^), was born at

Moreau, N. Y., April 3, 181 2. He resided at South Glens Falls,

N. Y. He married (i) Eliza Anthony, who died 27.5. 187 1, aged

53 years. He married (2) Mary B. , who survived him.

He died June, 1894, leaving a will executed Dec. 8, 1888, and

admitted to probate July 16, 1894, in Saratoga County. After

certain provisions for his wife, the residue of the estate was to

be divided into five equal parts between sons Charles R.,

Irving, Walter and Albert, and daughter Lydia W. Cary.

His children were:

i. Charles Roscoe,' of Queensbury, 1894, removed
to Michigan, living 1908.

ii. Irving, living in Nebraska 1908.

iii. Lydia W., m. William Cary.

iv, Amanda, d. without issue.

v. Walter, b. 1846; physician of Watervliet and

Troy, and later of New Rochelle, where he

d. Dec. 25, 1909, aged 6^ yrs.

vi. Albert, physician of Cohoes, N. Y., 1 893-1906;

son De Witt C," an actor, living at Montclair,

N. J., 1904.

vii. Louisa, d. young,

viii. Richard, d. young.

51. James Hollister* Mott {/avies,^ Zebulon^ James^), was
born at Half Moon, May 31, 1816. He resided at Moreau,
Glens Falls and Luzerne, N. Y. He married May 8, 1839,

Hannah Matilda Frost, born June 22, 1818, and died Feb. 28,

1907. He died July 8, 1887, in Bedford, Calhoun County, Mich.

Their children were:

i. Sarah Elizabeth,' b. at Moreau, April 6, 1840; d.

April 14, 1840.

ii. Sarah Matilda, b. at Glens Falls, March 15,

1841; m. July 4, 1864, Henry Chamberlain, and
d. Sept. 18, 1868.

iii. Francena Frost, b. at Glens Falls, April 6, 1843;

m. March 2, 1865, Rev. William P. Angell,

living at Muncie, Ind., 1908.



MottGenealogy 33

iv. Anstis, b. at Glens Falls, Feb. 20, 1845; d. April

27, 1845.

V. Mary Amelia, b. Jan. 13, 1847; d. Feb. 8, 1848.

vi. Elizabeth Amelia, b. at Glens Falls, Feb. 12, 1849;

d. May 28, 1904.

104 vii. James Hollister, b. at Luzerne, June 9, 1858.

viii. Anna Cortland, b. at Luzerne, Jan. 14, 1861;

living unmar. at Battle Creek, Mich., 1908.

ix. Emily, b. and d. at Luzerne, March 28, 1863.

52. Isaac* Mott {Jajnes^ Zebulon,^ Janics^), was born in

Moreau, N. Y,, Sept. 25, 1818. He was a civil engineer,

attorney and District Attorney of Saratoga County, later

residing at Glens Falls. He married Feb. 11, 1847, Mary A.
Cox, who was born Nov. 8, 1824, and died Nov. 17, 1888. His
second wife, who survived him, was Sarah J. Cox, born Oct. 22,

1830; died Sept. 17, 1906. He died July 2, 1898, and was
buried, as were both wives, in the Bay Street Cemetery at

Glens Falls. His will, made April 7, 1898, was proved July 8,

of the same year. The will of the widow sets forth that "her
maiden name was Sarah J. Cox," and disposes of all her 'Teal
estate in the village of Schuylerville," naming among her
legatees her "niece and stepdaughter Alice E. Hazlett," her
"nephew and stepson Edward P. Mott," her "sister-in-law

Anne Mott," her nieces Virginia L. Clendon and Sarah E.

Viele, her nephew Howard C. Pearsall, Edward M. Angell,

Emma O., wife of Charles M. Mott, her "great-nephew Ed-
ward P., son of Frederick B, Cox." It was made Sept. 26,

1904, and admittted to probate Nov. 26, 1906, in Warren County,
N. Y., as was that of her husband.

His children, all by wife Mary, were:

105 i. Charles Merritt,' b. Nov. 17, 1847.

106 ii. Abram Cox, b. Feb. 24, 1850.

iii. Alice Elizabeth, b. Oct. 23, 1856; m. June 16,

1885, Edward E. Hazlett, of Abilene, Kansas.
107 iv. Edward Partridge, b. Nov. ii, i860.

53. Walter' Mott {Jafnes,^ Zebulon,^ fames'), was born in

Moreau, N. Y., April 14, 1821. His residence was Schuyler-



34 MottGenealogy

ville, N. Y. He married Frances Cramer, who died May ii,

1866, aged 40 years. He died April 17, 1861.

They had:

i. Walter Cramer/ He was appointed March 7,

1892, to administer on the estate of his wife

Melvira E., lately deceased; he then of Sara-

toga Springs.

54. Zebulon^ Mott {James,'' Zebulon^ Janies^), was born in

Moreau, Sept. 13, 1829. He married Mary Francis of Canada,
and died March 3, 1854, his issue being one child that died in

infancy.

55. Smith* Mott {James^ Zebulon^ Jaines^), was born in

Moreau, April 28, 1832. He was residing in Auburn, N. Y., a

farmer, in 1908. He married Frances A. Burnham, born 1836;

died Nov. 18, 1901.

Their children were:

i. Orreeda B., b. July 22, 1862; m. Oct. 31, 18—

,

Frederick A. Benson of Auburn, and had son

Hughes Mott.

ii. Cornelia A., b. Sept. 12, 1866; m. June 3, 1890,

William A. Tice of Auburn, and had: Merritt

E., b. April 12, 1891, and Neil C, b. June 7,

1895.

56. Zebulon* Mott
(
Thomas Smithy Zebulon,^ James^), was

born July 11, 1808, in Saratoga County, N. Y. His wife, Mary,

died Jan. 18, 1862, aged 52 years, 2 months, 7 days. He died

Aug. 24, 1874, and was buried with his wife in Gansevoort,

N. Y.

He had:

i. George D.,^ d. Jan. 25, 1869, aged 21 ys., 7 ms.

ii. Mary E., d. July 6, 1869, aged 19 ys.

iii. Charles, ) named in their uncle James K.'s will

iv. Sarah, f of 1880.



MoTT Genealogy 35

57. Stephen Vanderburgh* Mott {Thomas Smithy Zebulon^

James^), was born in Saratoga County, N. Y., Oct. 15, 1810.

His residence was Moreau, N. Y. He married April 6, 1836,

Angeline Thompson, born Feb. 2, 181 1; died Feb. 27, 1888.

Her daughter, Sarah M. Ryall of Northumberland, was ap-

pointed administratrix of her estate, Jan. 12, 1891, He died

Jan. 22, 1894.

Their children were: J_1.55oOO
i. Sarah Mary,' b. April 14, 1837; m. Sept. i, 1880,

William H. Ryall.

108 ii. Thomas Hugh, b. Dec. 21, 1840.

58. Thomas Egbert* Mott {Thomas Smithy Zebulon,^James^),

was born in Saratoga County, N. Y., Feb. 7, 181 7. He married
Dec. 17, 1850, Sarah Margaret Losee, born Jan. 11, 1827; died

March 22, 1895. He died March 19, 1892.

Their children, so far as ascertained, were:

i. Rhoda E.,' of Saratoga Springs; administrator
appointed of her estate Oct. 6, 1894.

ii. John F., of Cleveland, Ohio,

iii. Egbert H., of San Francisco, Cal.

iv. Harriet, living 1907.

V. Sarah, living 1907.

59. John* Mott ( Thomas Smith,"" Zebidon,^ James^), was born
in Moreau, Saratoga County, N. Y., Jan. 20, 1820. He was a
merchant of New York City, importer and dealer in woolen
goods, from 1845 until his death, with residence at Riverdale.
He married Feb. 17, 1845, Laura, daughter of James Mott,
born in Saratoga, July 21, 1822; died there Oct. 6, 1908. He
died in New York, March 8, 1877, leaving a will made the day
before, and proved five days after his death, in which wife
Laura and two daughters are named, the widow, brother-in-
law Stephen Emigh of Waterford, and brother James K. Mott
of New York, executors. The will of Mrs. Laura Mott was
admitted to probate in Saratoga County, Oct. 26, 1908 her
nephew, Mott Emigh of New Rochelle, being the executor; it

disposed of a large estate, chiefly among a large number of
relatives.



36 MottGenealogy

Their children were:

i. Laura,' b. Oct. 12, 1848; m. Dec, 1881, Alfred V.

C. Johnson, and d. Feb. 8, 1884, leaving issue,

ii. Grace, b. March 31, 1850; d. Feb. 3, 1883.

60. George Clark* Mott [Thomas Sjuith,^ Zebulon,^ Jaines^),

was born in Moreau, Saratoga County, N. Y., Nov. 13, 1826.

He was resident of Glens Falls in 1853. He married Dec. 9,

1851, Eliza Jane Collamer, and died June 29, 1869. His widow
was living in 1880.

Their children, so far as ascertained, were:

i. George,^

ii. Edwin,

both lately residents of St. Paul, Minn., and
heirs under the will of Laura, widow of John
Mott.

61. James K." Mott {Thomas S?nith,^ Zebulon^ Janies''')^ was
born in Moreau, Saratoga County, N. Y., March 30, 1829. He
was an importer of woolen cloths, of New York, from 1859

until 1870. He died March 9, 1881; his will of June 8, of

previous year, and proved March 18, after his death, in the

New York County Surrogate's Office, disposes of estate with-

out naming wife or child.

62. Zebulon W.* Mott {William^ Zebulon^"^ James^), was born

in Moreau, about 1818. He married (as per Saratoga Friends'

Records) 7th of 9th mo., 1842, Naomi W., daughter of Abra-
ham and Sarah Leggett of Stillwater. He was of Glens Falls

in 1852, and is named in his father's will of 1873 as a legatee

to the extent of one-fifth of the estate. A gravestone in the

Glens Falls Cemetery is to the memory of Maria W., wife of

Zebulon W. Mott, born Aug. 26, 1820, died Jan. 6, 1853. His

son Frederic L.* died in childhood, and he is said to have had,

besides, Minnie, Mary Louisa, William and Abbott.

63. Samuel Rogers' Mott {John^ Zebulon^ James^), was
born in Halfmoon, June 29, 1826. He remained a resident of



MottGenealogy 37

Saratoga County until 1868, removing later to Bouckville,

N. Y., where he was engaged in the manufacture of cider and
vinegar, with salesrooms in New York City. He married
Dec. 21, 1847, Ann Mary Coon, born at Saratoga Springs,

June 30, 1828, daughter of Jeremiah. In 1907 he was a resi-

dent of Bouckville.

Their children were:

109 i. John Coon,' b. at Halfmoon, Sept. 3, 1849.

ii. Mary Frances, b. July 31, 1851; m. a Van Wert,

and d. May 18, 1905.

no iii. Frederick Gates, b. at Waterford, Sept. 20, 1854.

Ill iv. Samuel Rogers, b. at Waterford, Aug. 3, 1857.

V. Seward, b. Aug. 21, 1861; graduated at West
Point Military Academy; killed by Indians at

San Carlos Reservation, Ariz., March 11, 1887,

unmar.

64. John Owen'* Mori {/o/ui^'^ Zebjtlon,^ JaiHes^),v;Si?> horn in

Halfmoon, Oct. 16, 1829. He was educated at Ballston College

and began practise as an attorney in Saratoga County, of

which he was elected District Attorney in 1856. At the out-

break of the Civil War he received the appointment of Pay-

master in the army, and remained in service until peace was
declared, when he resumed office practice in New York, with

residence for a few years in New Jersey. He was made
Assistant U. S. District Attorney in 1890, and in 1895 a City

Magistrate, holding that office until his death. He was twice

married, first to Harriet Lawrence, born Sept. 19, 1826, died

June 10, 1859, buried at Waterford; second to Caroline E.

Morse, who died July 30, 1902. Judge Mott died at Noroton
Heights, Conn., Aug. 11, 1905, and was buried with his wife

Caroline in Albany.

His children were:

i. May Jane,' b. Sept. 13, 185 1; living unmar. in

New York, 1908.

ii. Silas Edward, notary of N. Y., 1877-1880; d,

unmar.
iii. William Carey, d. in childhood,

iv. Child, d, in infancy, 1859.



38 MoTT Genealogy

V. Maria, b. in Jersey City; d. in infancy,

vi. Nellie, m. S. K. Watts of Bloomfield, N. J.

vii. Augusta, d. unmar. Dec. 26, 1903, at Redding
Ridge, Conn,

viii. Joshua Morse, d. about 1895.

65. William Zebulon^ Mott {John,^ Zebulon^ James^), was
born in Halfmoon. He was a resident of Albany from 1885,

or earlier, until his death in 1907. He was twice married and

is said to have left only one child, a daughter by the first wife.

66. Albert' Mott {John,'' Zebu Ion,'' Janies^), was born in

Halfmoon, May 14, 1844. He early settled in Baltimore, Md.,

and has been for many years officially connected with the

U. S. Engineers Office in that city. He married (i) at Water-

ford, June 3, 1863, Mary Alida, daughter of John Bonce, born

at Waterford, Feb. 15, 1846; d. at Baltimore, Dec. 30, 1891.

He married (2) at Camden, N.
J., Jan. 3, 1893, Clara Virginia,

daughter of George H. Westacott, born at Philadelphia, Aug.

22, 1867. He was of Baltimore in 1908.

His children were:

i. Mary Alida,' b. at Waterford, 1864; m. Clifford

Alexander Wiley of New York City.

ii. Naomi, b. at Baltimore, Aug. 16, 1873; d. April 19,

1883.

iii. Minnie Caroline, b. May 8, 1876; d. March 3,

1880.

iv. Bertha Estelle, b. i88i,

V. Margery, b. Oct. 15, 1893.

vi. Albert Westacott, b. Jan. 13, 1895; d. Aug. 20,

1895.

vii. Clara Virginia, b. Dec. 7, 1899.

viii. Clara Westacott, b. Oct. 10, 1906.

ix. Richard Leveridge Hoxie, b. Sept. 26, 1907.

67. James Edward' Mott {James,* Jesse,'' James^), was born
in Saratoga, Dec. 20, 1818. He married Sarah Bryan, who
died April 15, 1872, aged 47 years, 5 days. His residence was
Saratoga Springs. He died March 21, 1879, leaving no issue.



MoTT Genealogy 39

His will, made March 17, 1879, divided his estate between

sisters, nieces and cousins, and provided for the care of "the

yard in which dear wife is buried."

68. William Henry' Mott {Samuel J.^ Jesse^ fames'), was

born in Saratoga, Oct. 13, 1826. He was in the flour and grain

business in Albany, of the firm Shepher and Mott, for several

years, removed to New York City in 1869, and back to Sara-

toga the next year. He died Dec. 12, 187 1, leaving an only

child:

i. Amelia,' living in 1879.

69. Jesse Shepard* Mott {Samuel /.,' Jesse,"" James'), was
born in Saratoga, Oct. 6, 1839. He has resided for many years

in Saratoga Springs, a civil engineer and surveyor. He mar-

ried Jan. 28, 1858, Jane Lasher, b. Oct. 10, 1838, daughter of

Jonas and Elizabeth.

Their children were:

i. Sarah J.,' b. Nov. 19, 1858; d. Feb. 18, 1881.

ii. Cora E., b. Dec. 12, 1863.

112 iii. Samuel Jesse, b. Feb. 22, 1869.

70. Jesse' Mott [Lafayette,'^ Jesse,"" James'), was born in

Saratoga in 1829, He was living in 1907 in Saratoga, two

miles east of Saratoga Springs. His wife Jane Eliza (Proper?)

died April 27, 1888, without surviving issue, leaving a will

made Aug. 25, 1885, which gave to her husband "what may
come to me of my father's estate," with all her real and

personal property. The heirs cited " who are all and the only

heirs at law," besides the husband, were James O. Proper,

Jefferson Proper, John H. Proper, Charlotte Foster, Alzina

Phillips, Mary DeForest and Eveline Sawfrank.

71. Orville Hamlin* Mott {Lafayette,^ Jesse^ James'), was
born in Saratoga, April 30, 1851. He was a physician of Fort

Edward. He married at Bridgeport, Conn., Feb. 14, 1901,

Margaret H. Bradley, b. Aug. 29, 1872, daughter of George.



40 MottGenealogy

72. Edward Lorenzo' Mott {DcWitt C," Denton,'' James,^

Janies^), was born April 27, 1856. He married Nov. 14, 1880,

Henrietta Hovey. His residence was Kalamazoo County,

Michigan.

They had:

113 i. BuRDETTE B./ b. July 18, 1883.

73. George Clinton' Mott {DelVitt C.,^ Denton,^ fames,''

James'), was born Jan. 13, i860. He married June 22, 1880,

Jane Niemer. His residence was Calhoun County, Michigan.

They had:

i. Edith,' b. Feb. 11, 1882; m. Floyd C. Langs.

74. Henry Judson' Mott {DeWitt C," Denton,^ James,""

James'), was born Dec. 18, 1861. He married May 24, 1888,

Isabel Fish. His residence was Calhoun County, Michigan.

Their children were:

i. IsA Elda,° b. June 27, 1892.

ii. Blanche H., b. July 15, 1894.

iii. Francis C, b. May 10, 1897.

75. William Elmer"* Mott {DeWitt C.,^ Denton,^ James,''

James'), was born Jan. 7, 1865. He married Nov. 23, 1884,

Florence Pendill, and resided in Barry County, Michigan.

Their children were:

i. Russell A.," b. Jan. 11, 1894.

ii. Vaughan Pendill, b. July 31, 1896.

iii. Jane Esther, b. June 15, 1898.

iv. Lora Belle, b. May 7, 1902.

V. Florence, b. Oct. 12, 1904.

76. George E.' Mott {Lafayette,* Denton,^ James,"" James ^),

was born Oct. 3, 1866. He married March 19, 1890, Theodora
Mickle, and resided in Calhoun Co., Michigan.

Their children were:

i. Zada Viola," b. March 15, 1891.

ii. Lawrance, b. Feb. 13, 1901.



MoTT Genealogy 41

77. Charles Henry' Mott {James Egbert, " Denton,^ James,''

Janies^), was born March 2, 187 1. He married Dec. 25, 1894,

Martha Rocho, and resided in Calhoun County, Michigan.

Their children were:

i, Leona Elizabeth/ b. Nov. 22, 1899.

78. John Denton^ Mott {Robert,^ Denton,^ Janies^ Janies^),

was born March i, 1867. He married Dec. i, 1889, Mina
Haddock, and resided in Ingham County, Michigan.

Their children were:

i. Robert James,* b. Nov. 3, 1890.

ii. Frederick William, b. July 29, 1892.

iii. Ethelyn Mae, b. Oct. i, 1895,

iv. Maurice H., b. Oct. 22, 1808.

79. Frederick' Mott {Robert,* Denton,^ James,^ James''), ysfSiS

born May 26, 1869. He married May 26, 1893, Wilhelmina
Mickle. His residence was Ingham County, Michigan.

They had:

i. Kenneth,' b. April 17, 1895.

80. Russell' Mott {John Grenville,* Egbert B.,^ James^
James"), was born Jan. 16, 1879. He married Jan. 16, 1905,

Helen Treat Cutler, and is a practicing attorney of Chicago, 111.

They had:

i. John Grenville," b. Dec. 28, 1905.

81. Barton F.' yioTT {Lorenzo D.," Bartott,'' James,' James"),

was born Nov. 29, 1854. His residence was in Lackawanna
County, Penn. He married Dec. 31, 1879, Emily W. Williams.

Their children were:

i. Frank L.," b. July 24, 1886.

ii. Mabel E., b. Sept. 8, 1890,



42 MoTT Genealogy

82, CoRiNGTON* MoTT {Lorenzo D.* Barto7i^ James^ James^),

was born Sept. 25, 1859. His residence was in Luzerne County,

Penn. He married May 5, 1886, Anna M. Wilson.

They had:

i. Floyd E./ b, March 12, 1887.

83. Harry E/ Mott [Lorenzo Z^./ Barton,^ Javies^ Jaines^),

was born June 7, 1866. His residence was in Wyoming County,

Penn. He married Sept. 23, 1885, Susan R. Rice.

Their children were:

i. Frederick H.,° b. July 28, 1890.

ii. Ruth, b. June 12, 1893.

84. Leslie B.' Mott [Lorenzo D.," Barton,'' James,'' Jaines'),

was born Feb. 29, 1872. His residence was in Wyoming
County, Penn. He married June 14, 1893, Phebe L. Bonham.

Their children were:

i. Helen D.,° b. Aug. i, 1894.

ii. George F., b. June 30, 1896

85. Thomas Smith' Mott [Smith,^ Joseph,^ John,'' Jaines^), was
born in Hamilton, N. Y., Dec. 15, 1826. His residence was
Hamilton, and later Oswego. He married July, 1847, Sarah
Weymouth Bryant Dewolf, born at Bridgewater, N. Y., April

17, 1826, daughter of Jabez and Thankful Dewolf of that

place. He died at Oswego, Sept. 16, 1891, his wife surviving

and died there May 8, 1909. April i, 1854, the State Legis-

lature passed an Act confirming certain proceedings of the

Common Council of the City of Oswego in relation to building

a pier by Thomas S. Mott and others.

The children of Thomas S. and Sarah Mott were:

114 i. John Thomas,' b. at Hamilton, Oct. 11, 1848.

ii. Catherine Lucinda, b. at Oswego, April 17, 185 1;

m. April 21, 187 1, Thomas Ward.

115 iii. Elliott Bostwick, b. at Oswego, April 30, 1861.



MottGenealogy 43

86. Charles Morris' Mott {Smith,* Joseph,^ John,^ Javies"),

was born in Hamilton, N. Y., April 25, 1831. His residence

was Hamilton. He married June 23, 1863, Isabella Dunham
Eddy, who was born in Troy, Aug. 20, 1839, and died July 27,

1905. He died March 25, 1892.

Their children were:

i. Josephine Prucedine,' b. June 8, 1864.

ii. Alice Eddy, b. Jan, 29, 1872.

iii. Charles Morris, b. Nov. 22, 1875.

87. Edward Blish" Mott {Smith,'' Joseph,^ John,'' James^),

was born in Hamilton, N. Y., Oct. 25, 1843. He married

Sept. I, 1864, Helena Fairchild. He died Dec. 2, 1883.

Their children were:

i. Harry Fairchild," b. April 11, 1867.

ii. Clarence Smith, b. Oct., 1869.

iii. Mae, b. Sept., 1875; d. April, 1896.

88. Charles Addison' Mott {John Mabbett* Joseph,^ John,""

James^), was born in Paris, N. Y., April 27, 183 1. He was
educated at Williams College; was Deputy Marshall, with

residence at Lansingburgh, 1853-1857; receiver for Troy &
Lansingburgh R. R., 1862-1866, residing at Waterford; City

Auditor of Accounts in City of New York, 1872. He married

Fannie Douglas Eaton, who survived him. He died in Lan-

singburgh, March 12, 1874, at the residence of his brother

James G. Contemporary newspapers said of him that he was
" a man of ability and integrity."

His only issue, so far as learned, was:

i. George Eaton," lawyer of Brooklyn and of the

New York firm of Fitch, Mott and Grant; m.

widow Augusta Masterson of Albany; no issue

89. James Germond' Mott {John Mabbett," Joseph," John,^

Jantes^), was born at Paris Hill, N. Y., Aug. 23, 1833. He
married Jan. 12, 1853, Mary Jeannette Esmond of Schaghti-



44 MottGenealogy

coke, N. Y., daughter of Thomas and Susan Lyman, born
Dec. 8, 1832, died at Stillwater, Aug. 4, 1907. His residence

was Lansingburgh, N. Y., where he died Dec. 10, 1905.

Their children, all born in Lansingburgh, were:

i. KiTTiE,° b. Oct., 1853; d. May 2, 1854.

ii. William, b. Feb., 1855; d. July 3, 1856.

116 iii. Arthur Esmond, b. May 2, 1857.

117 iv. James Mabbitt, b. June 15, 1859.

V. Mary Jeannette, b. July 8, 1861; m. April 24,

1895, William Wallace Smith, b. at Stillwater,

Aug. I, 1856; residence Stillwater, 1908. Issue:

I. Helen L.,' b. Jan. 29, 1896. 2. Lyman Wal-

lace, b. April 22, 1897.

vi. Sarah Esmond, b. Sept. 6, 1863; m. June 6, 1895,

Dr. Junius A. Rawlings; residence El Paso,

Texas, 1908. Issue: i. Junius Mott,'' b. Jan. 17,

1900. 2. Ruth, b. Oct. 18, 1901. 3. Elizabeth,

b. Oct., 1903; d. Aug. 29, 1904. 4. Mary Jean-

nette, b. Dec. 8, 1906.

vii. Cleora Osborn, b. April 3, 1873; m, June 28, 1892,

Charles Mulliken Groves, b. at St. Louis, Mo.,

Oct., 1873; residence Bridgeport, Conn., 1908,

Issue: I. Cleora Octavia,' b. July 6, 1895. 2.

Everett Mott, b. and d. March, 1897.

90. John Mabbett' Mott {John Mabbctt," Joseph,^ John,''

James^), was born at Paris Hill, N. Y., June 20, 1835. He
married at Lansingburgh, Nov., 1856, Helen Storer. He re-

sided for some time in Brooklyn and New York City, removing
to Chicago in 1866, where for many years he has been in the

insurance business. In 1907 his residence was South Haven,
Mich.

Their children were:

i. Caroline Augusta Storer,' m. Charles F. A,

Spencer; residence South Haven, Mich,

ii. Robins S., b. April 23, 1861; attorney-at-law of

Chicago; d. Aug. 28, 1904, at Stockton, Cal.,

unm.



MottGenealogy 45

91. David Crocker' Mott {Joseph Addison* Joseph,'' John,""

James'), was born in Hamilton, N. Y., Oct. 21, 1838. He mar-

ried Sept. 8, 1864, Mary E. Hughes of Utica. His residence in

1908 was Hamilton.

Their children were:

i. Caroline Jane/ b. at Utica, N. Y., May 23, 1866;

m. June 27, 1900, in Hamilton, Melvin Stewart

Read,

ii. Joseph Addison, b. at Hamilton, N. Y., Sept. 10,

1872; m. in Brooklyn, N. Y., Aug. 28, 1897,

Grace Esther Rhoades.

92. John Williams' Mott {Edwin Stuart," Samuel M.,^ John^
James"), was born at Waterville, N. Y., March 4, 1827. He
married Dec. 15, 1852, Elizabeth F. Smith, daughter of George
and Amelia. He died July 16, 1871.

Their children were:

118 i. Edwin Smith," b. Nov. 2, 1853.

ii. Dana Williams, b. Aug. 20, 1857.

93. Marion D.' Mott {James Madison,^ Samuel M.^ John^
James"), was born at Macedon, N. Y., April 2, 1834. He
married at Bolivar, N. Y., Aug. 30, 1859, E. Jane Kinyon. She
died May 3, 1889. He died Sept. 26, 1909.

Their children were:

i. Freddie E.,* b. July i, i860; d. Aug. 11, 1868.

ii. Lowe James, b. March 17, 1864; d. Aug. 6, 1868.

iii. Samuel G., b. May 30, 1868; of Cleveland, Ohio,

in 19 10.

iv. Edwin Leander, b. Nov. 28, 1873; of Chicago, 111.,

in 1910.

94. Edwin Stewart' Mott {James Madison,*' Samuel M.^
John^ James"), was born at Macedon, N. Y., May 17, 1836. He
married at Chicago, June 18, 1862, Helen M. Stewart Appleton.

He died Nov. 22, 1909, leaving issue residing at Chicago in

1910.



46 MottGenealogy

95. William James^ Mott {James Madison,'^ Samuel M.^
JoJm^ James"), was born at Derry, Westmoreland County,

Penn,, July 24, 1844. He married at Cleveland, Ohio, July 3,

1874, Ida Miller, who died July 26, 1898. In 1910 he is living

at the National Military Home in Wisconsin. No issue.

96. John W.' Mott [Javies Madison* Samuel M.^ JoJin^

James"), was born at Wellsville, Allegany County, N. Y.,

Feb. 26, 1847. He married at Toronto, Ontario, in 187 1, B.

Mary Burke, and died March, 1909, his only child, a daughter,

having died in infancy,

97. Walter Livermore" Mott {Elias Hicks,* John,^ John,^

James"), was born March 27, i860. He married Jan. 25, 1883,

Sarah Elizabeth Preston, born July 9, 1861.

They had:

i. John,' b. Nov. 24, 1883.

98. James' Mott {Elias Hicks,* John^ John,^ James"), was
born Dec. 6, 1862, He married June 17, 1886, Sarah Grace

Beardsley, and had no male issue.

99. George Parmenos^ Mott {Wallace Merritt,* Parmenos^

John^ James"), was born July 18, 1877. He married July 23,

1902, Mary Agnes Quinn.

They had:

i. Wallace Reginald," b. May 10, 1903.

100. Barker David" M-Ott {Samuel,*Ja^ncs,^ ZebuIon,''James"),

was born at Moreau, April 4, 1833. He married Jan. 3, 1858,

Sarah Smith, daughter of Nelson, of Clifton Park, b. March 5,

1831, and living in 1908. He was of Cohoes, a tinsmith, and
died Jan. 17, 1885.

Their children were:

i. Gertrude," b. at Glens Falls, March 7, 1859; d. at

Cohoes, Aug. 31, 1875.



MottGenealogy 47

119 ii. Robert Hermance, b. at Fort Edward, June 21,

i860,

iii. Adella, b. at Fort Edward, Sept. 4, 1861; d. at

Cohoes, July 24, 1877.

120 iv. Dudley Barker, b. at Saratoga Springs, Aug. 17,

1865.

V. Maria, b. at Saratoga, Sept. 4, 1867; d. at Cohoes,

June 27, 1888.

121 vi. George Fox, b. at Saratoga, April 29, 1869.

• vii. Clarence, b. Feb. 11, 1871; d. aged 11 mos.

viii. Florence (twin), b. Feb. 11, 1871; d, aged 11 mos.

ix. Lydia H., b, at Schuylerville, May 31, 1873;

teacher of painting.

loi. James DeWitt' Mott {Sanmel*James, ^ Zebulon,''James'),

was born at Moreau, March 3, 1837.

Two sons were of Glens Falls in 1908, and two daughters,

married, living in Montana.

102. Harcourt^ Mott {Joseph Merritt,'' James^ Zebulon^

Javies'), was married June 28, 1864, to Mary Priscilla Adams,
born at Troy, April 26, 1842, and was at that time a flour

dealer of Albany, N. Y. In 1866 he removed to Troy, and was
engaged in the manufacture of furniture until his removal to

Chicago in 1885, where he was residing as late as 1908.

Their children were:

i. Harriet Carpenter," b. March 9, 1867; m. Doug-
las Wright Lansing.

ii. Mary Augusta, b. April i, 1870; m. March 29,

1894, Fred. M. Sills.

iii. Merritt Harcourt, b. Jan. 8, 1875.

iv. Frank Nathaniel, b. April 17, 1878; d. Oct. 16,

18—

103. Merritt J.' Mott {Joseph Merritt,'' James,'' Zebulon,^

James^), resided at Troy, a travelling salesman from 1882

until 1888, when he removed to New York City. In 1894 he
was living in Jersey City, and died there March 24, 1898, it is

said " without heirs."



48 MottGenealogy

104. James Hollister' Mott {James Hollister," James,^

Zebulon,'^ Jaines^), was born at Luzerne, N Y., June 9, 1858.

He married in Ross township, Kalamazoo County, Michigan,

Sept. 14, 1884, Mary E. Van Sickler. He resided at Battle

Creek, Mich., in 1906.

Their children were:

i. James Guy," b, in Ross, Oct. 6, 1885.

ii. Harry Loder, b. in Ross, Aug. 24. 1887.

iii. Alice Matilda, b. in Fulton, Mich., Sept. 28,

1892.

iv. Harlan Stuart, b. in Fulton, May 2, 1898.

V. Elizabeth Mary, b. in Fulton, Jan. 17, 1903.

vi. Ruth, b. in Battle Creek, March 5, 1905.

105. Charles Merritt^ Mott {Isaac *James^ Zebnlon^Jaines^),
was born Nov. 17, 1847. He was of Glens Falls, notary public

there in 1873, later attorney-at-law of Philadelphia, where he

resided in 1908. He married Dec. 25, 1873, Emma Oakley,

daughter of Samuel and Phebe (Mott) Oakley.*

They had:

i. Henry Oakley,' b. Nov. 13, 1874.

106. Abram Cox' Mott {Isaac," Jauies,^ Zebulon,^ Jauies^), was
born Feb. 24, 1850. He early removed to Philadelphia, where
he has since resided, for many years president of the Abram
Cox Stove Company. He married Feb. 16, 1871, Kate Eck-

feldt.

Their children are:

i. Helen A.," b. Jan. 31, 1875; m. Nov. 9, 1907,

Fitzcharles Greene.

122 ii. Abram Cox, b. Jan. 14, 1879.

iii. Merle E., b. Dec. 14, 1887.

* Phebe, the wife of Samuel Oakley, was born at Far Rockaway, N, Y.,

April 10, 1823, and married Jan. 14, 1847. She was a daughter of David*

Mott, {John,* Henry,^ Johnl^ Adam^), of the Hempstead family of that

name, by his second wife Mary Wood.



MoTT Genealogy 49

107. Edward Partridge' Mott (Isaac,'' James,'' Zebtdon^

Jaines^), was born Nov. 11, i860. He established in business

in Chicago in 1885, and has since resided there. He married

Jan. 9, 1887, Jessie Harvey, and has no issue.

108. Thomas Hugh' Mott [Stephen Vanderburgh,* Thomas
SuiitJi^ Zebiilon^ James^), was born in Saratoga County,

Dec. 21, 1840. He was a resident of Moreau. He married

Jan. I, 1862, Harriet Roberson, born Nov. 9, 1843.

Their children were:

123 i. Edwin,' b. Nov. 21, 1862.

ii. Dora, b. Nov. 15, 1866; m. Sept. 13, 1893, John J.

Walker.

109. John Coon' Mott {Samuel Rogers* John,^ Zebulon,^

James^), was born in Waterford, Sept. 3, 1849. He early

established in business in New York City, with a sometime

residence in New Jersey. He married at Newark, N. J.,

Aug. I, 1872, Isabella Turnbull Stewart, daughter of Charles,

who survived him. He died at Warminster, Penn., May 2,

1899.

Their children were:

i. Edith Stewart," b. July 18, 1873; m. Jan. 9, 1900,

Herbert E. Davis, and has issue: i. Dorothy,^

b. Oct. 23, 1900. 2. Stewart Mott, b. Feb. 22,

1905-

124 ii. Charles Stewart, b. at Newark, N. J., June 2,

1875-

1 10, Frederick Gates' Mott {Samuel Rogers*John^ Zebulon^

James'), was born in Waterford, Sept. 20, 1854. He was
associated in business in New York City with his brothers,

and resided successively at Bouckville, Utica and Hamilton.

He married at Seneca Falls, N. Y., June 5, 1878, Lilla A.,

daughter of John S. Baker, born at Marcellus, N, Y., Nov. 7,

1854. In 1908 he resided in Hamilton.

Their children were:



5° MottGenealogy

125 i. Frederick Gates/ b. at Bouckville, July 13, 1879.

ii. Isabella, b. at Bouckville, Aug. 28, 1886.

III. Samuel Rogers' Mott {Saviuel Rogers,'' John,'' Zebiilon^

James'), was born in Waterford, Aug. 3, 1857. He married
at Hamilton, Aug. 16, 1881, Nettie Cornelia Peckham, born in

Hamilton, Nov. 18, 1856, daughter of Charles Spencer Peck-
ham. In 1908 he resided in Rochester.

Their children were:

i, Alice Marguerita,' b. May 9, 1882.

ii. George Spencer, b. May 12, 1884; d. Oct. 22, 1884.

iii. Marjorie, b, April 15, 1886.

iv. Seward Hamilton, b. Nov. 24, 1888.

112. Samuel Jesse* Mott {Jesse Shepard,* Samuel J., ^ Jesse,''

James'), was born Feb. 22, 1869. He married Oct. 31, 1894,

Nellie G. Bull, and resides at Saratoga Springs, a civil

engineer and surveyor.

113. Burdette B.* Mott {Edward Lorenzo,^ DeWitt C*
Denton^ James^ James'), was born July 18, r883. He married

Dec. 22, 1903, Adah Frick, and in 1907 was a resident of

Kalamazoo County, Michigan.

They had:

i. WiLDA E., b. April 23, 1906.

114. John Thomas' Mott {Thomas Smith," Smith,* Joseph,''

JoJin^ James'), was born in Hamilton, N. Y., Oct. 11, 1848.

He was educated at Union College; married Oct. 30, 1873,

Alice Jane Wright, daughter of Luther and Leafy (Bailey).

He has long resided at Oswego, N. Y., where he is President

of its First National Bank, and prominent in public affairs.

They had:

126 i. Luther Wright,' b. in Oswego, Nov. 30, 1874.



MoTT Genealogy 51

115. Elliott Bostick" Mott {Thomas Smitk,^ Sinith^*

Joseph,^ John,^ James'), was born in Oswego, N. Y., April 20,

1 86 1. He married June 6, 1883, Louise, daughter of Morgan
M. and Margaret Wheeler. His residence in 1908 was
Oswego.

Their children are:

i. Kathrine Louise,' b. in Oswego, Nov. 6, 1884;

m. May 15, 1907, Francis Masters Johnson, son

of James Ford and Frances (Masters) Johnson,

and had issue: Francis Masters, b. Jan. 14, 1908.

ii. Elliott Wheeler, b. in Oswego, May 19, 1887.

116. Arthur Esmond' Mott {James Germond,''John Mabbett,*'

Joseph,^ JoJin^ James'), was born in Lansingburgh, N. Y,,

May 2, 1857. He was of Schagticoke, N, Y, He married

Feb. 22, 1882, at Melrose, Lionne, daughter of Jacob A. Diver.

She died at Melrose, Nov. 15, 1884, and Jan. 26, following,

her husband took letters of administration on her estate.

He died at Peoria, 111., Feb. 28, 1906, without issue surviving.

He had:

i. Edith Louise,' b. March 10, 1883; d. March 22,

188^.

117. James Mabbitt' Mott {Jaynes Gcrmond,'' John Mabbett,""

Joseph,"" John,'' James'), was born in Lansingburgh, N. Y,,

June 15, 1859. He married at Sandy Hill, Oct. 26, 1887,

Mary Ermina, daughter of Rev. George C. Thomas. He died

at Lansingburgh, Feb. 28, 1902.

Their children, all born in Kansas City, Mo., were:

i. Albert James' b. June, 1888.

ii. Mary Ermina, b. July, 1889.

iii. JuANiTA Marguerite, b. June, 1891.

iv. James Mabbitt, b. Dec, 1892.

V. Thomas Arthur Mitchell, b. April, 1899.

118. Edwin Smith' Mott {John Williams," Edwin Stuart,"

Samuel L.,^ John,^ James'), was born Nov. 2, 1853. He married



52 MoTT Genealogy

July 6, 1876, Eva, daughter of Jeremiah Gosha, and resided at

Baltimore, Ohio.

They had:

i. Dana Williams,' b. Feb. 16, 1877.

119. Robert Hermance" Mott {Barker David,"" Saniuel,"

James,'' Zebulon^ James'), was born at Fort Edward, N. Y.,

June 21, i860. He married at Mechanicville, Sept. 6, 1885,

Nellie J., born March 15, 1858, at Deerfield, N. H., daughter of

Timothy P. Hildreth. He has long been a resident of Cohoes,
and engaged in the hardware and house-furnishing business.

120. Dudley Barker" Mott {Barker David," Samuel," James,

^

Zebulon,'' James'), was born at Saratoga Springs, N. Y., Aug.

17, 1865. He married at Ballston, June 15, 1896, Florence,

daughter of Henry Jones. He is a resident of Cohoes, a

tinsmith and plumber.

They had:

Thelma,' b. at Cohoes, April 4, 1901.

121. George Fox" Mott {Barker David," Samuel," James,""

Zebulon," James'), was born at Saratoga, N. Y., April 29, 1869.

He left Cohoes in 1900, where he had been employed with his

older brothers, and removed to Riverside, California, where
he married July 25, 1906, Alice, daughter of Ellsworth H.
Way.

They had:

i. George Fox,' b. at Riverside, June 4, 1907.

122. Abram Cox" Mott {Abram Cox,'' Isaac," James,"" Zebulon,^

James'), was born in Philadelphia, Pa., Jan. 14, 1879. He
married Oct. 30, 1901, Katherine Middleton.

They had:

i. Katherine,' b. June 30, 1903.



Mo T T Gen E ALO G Y 53

123. Edwin' Mott {Thomas Hus^h," Stephen Vanderburgh,'

Thomas Smith,'' Zebnlon,'' James'), was born Nov. 21, 1862.

He married Oct. 7, 1885, Jennie Richards, born Nov. 23, 1862.

His residence was Rouse's Point, N. Y.

Their children were:

i. Thomas Clayton,' b. Aug. 3, 1886.

ii. Harold Richards, b. March 12, i888.

iii. Edwin Leland, b. July 4, 1893.

124. Charles Stewart' Mott [John Coon," Samuel Rogers,'

John,'' Zebulon^ James'), was born in Newark, N. J., June 2,

1875. He married June 14, 1900, Ethel Cuthbert Harding,

born in Yonkers, daughter of Herbert Brunswick Harding,

He is an electrical engineer, has resided at Utica, and in 1908

was at Flint, Michigan.

Their children are:

i. Aimee,' b. April 15, 1902.

ii. Elsa Beatrice, b. Nov. 14, 1904.

iii. Charles Stewart Harding, b. Nov. 4, 1906.

125. Frederick Gates' Mott {Frederick Gates," Samuel
Rogers' Jolin,^ Zebiilon^ James'), was born at Bouckville,

N. Y., July 13, 1879. He married Dec. 9, 1899, Mabel L.

Fitch of Troy. His residence in 1907 was Rutherford, N. J.,

business in New York.

Their children are:

i. Fitch Samuel,' b. at Utica, June 28, 1902.

ii. Frederick Hardy, b. at Brooklyn, March 29, 1905.

126. Luther Wright' Mott {John Thomas,'' Thomas Smith,"

Smith,' Joseph,^ JoJin^ James'), was born in Oswego, Nov. 30,

1874. He graduated at Harvard College, 1897. He married

Dec. 10, 1902, Ruth Woolsey, daughter of Edgar Dole and

Isabella (Cole) Johnson. His residence is Oswego, where he

is engaged in the banking business. In 1907 Governor Hughes
of New York appointed him State Superintendent of Banks, a



54 MottGenealogy

position from which he was soon forced to withdraw because
of its excessive claims upon his health and strength.

He was a Delegate to the Republican National Convention
at Chicago in 1908, and Member of Congress from the 28th

District of New York in the 62nd Session.

His children, born at Oswego, are:

i. Luther Wright,' b. Sept. 7, 1903.

ii, Alice Wright, b. Aug. 10. 1905.

iii. Dorothy, b. April 28, 1909.



INDLX OF NAMES

Adams, Mary Priscilla, 47
Alpheus, , 18
Angell, Edward M., 33

Francena Frost, 31
William P., 32

Anthony, Eliza, 32
Appleton, Helen M. Stewart, 45

Backman, Henry A., 20, 21
Ruth H., 20, 21

Bailey, James B., 22
Leafy, 50
Margaret, 22

Baker, John S., 49
Lilla A., 49

Baldwin, Eleanor, 24
Barber, Mary Ann, 15
Barker, Caroline, 31

Edward, 18

George W., 14
Jane Eliza, 18

Maria, 31
Martha, 14
Mary, 14
Naomi, 19

Bass, George, 15
Helen Augusta, 15

Bassett, Eleanor, 20
Frederick A., 20
Loiazear, 20

Beardsley, Sarah Grace, 46
Bellinger, Maria, 26
Benson, Frederick A., 34

Hughes Mott, 34
Orreeda B., 34

Blish, Prudence Otis, 26
Bonce, John, 38

Mary Alida. 38
Bonham, Phebe L., 42
Bostwick, L. W., 16

Maria, 16

Bowne, . 6
Abigail S., 26

Bradley, George, 39
Margaret H., 39

Bragg, Elizabeth, 20
George H., 20

Bryan, Sarah, 38
Bull, Nellie G., 50
Burgoyne, gen., 2

Burke, B. Mary, 46
Burling, Edward, 5

Grace, 5
Jane, 5, 8

Burlingame, —— , 13
Burnham, Frances A., 34
Butler, AmmiTodd, 15

James, 15
Lydia Philadelphia, 15
Susan Jeannette, 15
Walter P., 21

Caleb, Susan Jennette, 27
William H.. 27

Campbell, Esther, 13
Cartwright, Nancy, 14
Cary, Lydia W., 32

William, 32
Cavert, Elizabeth D., 21

Chamberlain, Henry, 32
Sarah Matilda, 32

Clendon, Virginia L., 33
Cleveland, Sarah Louisa, 30
Cogswell, Emily Amelia, 28

Cogswell, Wilfred Green, 28
Cole, Isabella, 53
Collamer, Eliza Jane, 36
Converse, Joseph, 10

Sarah, 10

Coon, Ann Mary, 37
Jeremiah, 37

Cornell, Phebe Ann, ig

Richard T., 19
Stephen, ig

Cox, Abram, 48
Edward P., 33
Frederick B., 33
Mary A., 33
Sarah J., 33

Cramer, Frances, 34
Crocker, Amos, 27

Caroline Louisa, 27
Cutler, Helen Treat. 41

Daly, Amelia, 31
Davis, Augustus, 13

Dorothy, 49
Edith Stewart, 49
Herbert E., 49
Stewart Mott, 49

Decker, John, 10

Martha, 10

DeForest, Mary, 39
DeMott, , 8

Denton, Martha, 22
Mary, 9

Dewolf, Delos, 16

Emily, 16

Jabez, 42
Sarah W.B., 42
Thankful, 42

Dickson, Mary, 24
Walter F.. 24

Dillingham, Abigail H., 20
Stephen H., 20

Diver, Jacob A., 51
Lionne, 51

Doyes, Joseph, 9
Martha, 9

Drury, Adeline, 28
Dunham, Erastus W., 28

Mary Jane, 28
Dunning, Anna, 22

Mark J., 22

Eaton, Fannie Douglas, 43
Eckfeldt, Kate, 48
Eddy, Isabella Dunham, 43
Edwards, Mary Eveline, 14

William, 14
Eighme, Johanes, 11

Emigh, Grace, 18

Mary, 18

Mott, 18, 35
Stephen, 18, 35
Terry. 18

Esmond, Ira D., 21

Mary Jeannette, 43

Fairchild, Helena, 43
Fish, Isabel, 40
Fitch, Mott & Grant, 43

Mabel L., 53
Ford, Elizabeth Osborn, 27

Joseph S., 27
Fosmire, Eliza, 23
Foster, Charlotte, 39
Fowler, Joseph, 11

Francis, Mary, 34
Franck, Barbara, 24

Mary, 24
Frick, Adah, 50
Frost, Hannah Matilda, 32

Gates, Jane, 19
Gerniond, Susan, 15

Gilchrist, Anstis Mary. 31
Archibald, 31

Gordon, Abijah, 14
Almedia. 14

Gosha, Eva, 52
Jeremiah, 52

Green, James. 12

James H., 12

Sarah, 12

Greene, Fitzcharles. 48
Helen A., 48

Groves, Charles Mulliken, 44
Cleora Octavia, 44
Cleora Osborn, 44
Everett Mott. 44

Haarar, Emma, 24
Haddock, Mina, 41
Haight, Jacob, 13

John, 9
Phebe, 13
Rhoda, 9
Sarah, 9
Silas. 9

Hamblin, Eleanor, 2i

Ephraim, 21

Harding, Ethel Cuthbert. 53
Herbert Brunswick, 53

Harris, Mary, 19
Harrison, Mary Eveline, 25
Harvey, Jessie, 49
Hawkins. Grace, 18

John Hiram. 18
Haywood, Emma, 25
Hazlett, Alice E.,33

Alice Elizabeth, 33
Edward E., 33

Hermance, Charles, 31
Eliza B.,31
Lydia W,, 31
Robert, 31
Sally Ann, 31

Hess. Anah. 24
Russell, 24

Hibberd, Josephine, 15

Hildreth. Nellie J. ,52
Timothy P., 52

Hoag, Charles, 22
Elizabeth, 22

Phebe, 22

Hodge, Chester P., 14
Julia Eugenia, 14

Hollister, James, ii

Phebe, 11

Hovey, Henrietta, 40
Howland, Amy, 12

Amy Amanda, 12

Louisa M., 12

Thomas, 12

Hubbard, Ada C. 29
Hughes, Mary E., 45
Hulet. Jane, 4

Johnson, Alfied V. C, 36
Edgar Dole, 53
Frances, 51



56 Index of Names

Johnson, Francis Masters, 51
Isabella, 53
James Ford, 51
Kathrine Louise, Si
Laura, 36
Ruth Woolsey, 53

Jones, Clarence, 24
Florence, 52
Henry, 52
Julia Isabella, 24

Judd, Martha M., 24
una, Harvey, 23

Kempton, George, 15, 16
Martha Ann, 16
Sarah E., 15

Kinyon, E. Jane, 45

Langdon, Amanda, 17
Jos., 17

Langs, Edith, 40
Floyd C, 40

Lansing, Douglas Wright, 47
Harriet Carpenter, 47

Lasher, Elizabeth, 39
Jane, 3g
Jonas, 39

Latta, Charles, 23
Emma Anne, 24
Esther Ann, 23
Frank, 24

Lawrence, David R., 11

Harriet, 37
Sarah, 11

Leggett, Abraham, 36
Naomi W., 36
Sarah, 36

Le Mott, , 8

Lewis, John, 20, 21

Rebecca D., 20, 21
Livermore, Emily, 29
Loomis, Dr., 28

Mary Ann, 28
Losee, Amanda, 12

Cornelia, 21
Harvey, 21

Sarah Margaret, 35
Thomas, 12

Thomas V., 12
Lott, Mary, 7
Lyman, Susan, 44

Thomas, 44

Mabbett, Jane, 10
Samuel, 2

Masters, Frances, 51
Masterson, Augusta, 43
Merritt, Anstis, 17

Jchabod, 17
Joseph, 17
Sarah, ig

Mickle, Theodora, 40
Wilhelmina, 41

Middleton, Katharine, 52
Miller, Ida, 46
Morse, Adeline Rowena, 30

Caroline E., 37
David K., 15
Emma Gertrude, 15

Mott, Abbott, 36
Abby H., 20
Abigail S., 26
Abram Cox, 33, 48, 52
Ada C, 2g
Adah, 50
Adam, i, 3, 4, 6-8, 48
Adeline, 28
Adeline Rowena, 30
Adella, 47
Aimde, 53
Albert, 20, 32, 38
Albert James, 51
Albert Westacott, 38

Mott, Alice, 52
Alice Eddy, 43
Alice Elizabeth, 33
Alice Jane, 50
Alice Marguerita, 50
Alice Matilda, 48
Alice Wright, 54
Almedia, 14
Amanda, 12, 17, 29, 32
Amanda V., 23
Amelia, 16, 22, 31, 39
Amy, 9, 12

Amy Ann, 22
Anah, 24
Andrew H., 20
Angeline, 35
Ann Mary, 37
Anna, i, 2, 9, 10, 17, 22
Anna Cortland, 33
Anna Eliza, 19
Anna M., 42
Anna Maria, 17
Anna S., 17
Anna Virginia, 25
Anne, 10, 33
Annie, 11

Anstis, 17, 33
Anstis Mary, 18, 31
Arthur Cleveland, 30
Arthur Esmond, 44,j5i
Augusta. 38, 43
Baldwin Egbert, 24
Barbara, 24
Barker David, 31, 46
Barton, 10, 14
Barton F., 25, 41
Bertha Estelle, 38
Blanche H., 40
BurdetteB., 40, 50
Caroline, 23, 31
Caroline A. Storer,"44
Caroline E., 37
Caroline Jane, 45
Caroline Louisa, 27
Caroline M., 23
Carrie Ella, 30
Casendina, 14
Catherine, 11, 18
Catherine Lucinda, 42
Charles, 6, 34
Charles Addison, 27, 43
Charles Chapin, 28
Charles Earle, 30
Charles Frederick, 21

Charles Hedges, 24
Charles Henry, 24, 41
Charles M., 33
Charles Merritt, 33, 48
Charles Morris, 26, 43
Charles Roscoe, 32
Charles Stewart, 49. 53
Charles Stewart H., 53
Charles Williams, 16, 30
Clara Belle, 24
Clara Virginia, 38
Clara Westacott, 38
Clarence, 47
Clarence Smith, 43
Cleora Osborn, 44
Cora E., 39

Cornelia A., 34
Dana Williams, 45, 52
Daniel Livermore, 29
David, 48
David Crocker, 27, 45
David W.,23
Deborah, 2, 9, 10, 12

Denton, 2, 10, 13
DeWitt C, 32
DeWitt Clinton, 14, 23

Mott, Dora, 49
Dudley Barker, 47, 52
Ebenezer, 7
Edith, 40
Edith Louise, 51
Edith Stewart, 49
Edmund, 6
Edward, 7
Edward Blish, 26, 43
Edward Earle, 16, 30
Edward Eugene, 27
Edward Lorenzo, 23, 40
Edward Partridge, 33, 49
Edwin, 13, 19, 23,(36, 49, 53
Edwin Dana, 14, 25
Edwin Leander, 45
Edwin Leland, 53
Edwin Smith, 45, 51
Edwin Stewart, 28, 45
Edwin Stuart, 16, 28
Egbert Benson, 10, 14, 24
Egbert H., 35
Eleanor, 20, 21, 24
Eleazer, 4, 6, 7
Elias Hicks, 16, 29
Eliza, 16, 32
ElizaB., 31
Eliza Jane, 36
Elizabeth, 4, 5, 13, 20
Elizabeth Amelia, 33
Elizabeth Boyd, 30
Elizabeth F., 45
Elizabeth Mary, 48
Elizabeth Osborn, 27
Ella Clarke, 30
Ella Viola, 23
Elliott Bostick, 42, 51
Elliott Wheeler, 51
Ellita, 24
Elsa Beatrice, 53
Emily, 16, 29, 33
Emily Amelia, 28
Emily W., 41
Emma, 25, 48
Emma Anne, 24
Emma Gertrude, 15
Emma O., 33
Emma R. 31
Esther, 13
Esther Ann, 23
Ethel Cuthbert, 53
Ethelyn Mae, 41
Eugene, 17
Eva, 52
Experience, 7
Ezra, 26
Fannie Douglas, 43
Fitch Samuel, 53
Florence, 40, 47. 52
Floyd E., 42
Francena Frost, 32
Frances, 34
Frances A., 34
Frances Hubbard, 30
Francis C, 40
Francis Hubbard, 30
Frank L.. 41
Frank Nathaniel, 47
Frank Williams, 29
Freddie E., 45
Frederick, 24, 41
Frederick Gates, 37, 49,

50, 53
Frederick H., 42
Frederick Hardy, 53
Frederick L., 23, 36
Frederick William, 41
Genevieve, 25
George, 36
George Canning, 16, 29
George Clark, 18, 36
George Clinton, 23, 40



Index of Names 57

Mott, George D., 34
George E., 24, 40
George Eaton, 43
George F., 42
George Fox, 47, 52
George Parmenos, 31, 46
George Spencer, 50
Gershom, 4, 6, 7
Gertrude, 46
Grace, 5, 25, 36
Grace Esther, 45
Hamilton, 10
Harcourt, 31, 47
Harlan Stuart, 48
Harland C, 25
Harold Richards, 53
Harriet, 35, 37, 49
Harriet Carpenter, 47
Harriet J., 25
Harry E., 25, 42
Harry Fairchiid, 43
Harry Loder, 48
Helen, 44
Helen A., 48
Helen Augusta, 15

Helen D., 42
Helen J., 23
Helen M.S., 45
Helen Treat, 41
Helena, 43
Henrietta, 40
Henry, 4, 6, 48
Henry judson, 23, 40
Henry Oakley, 48
Herbert Hicks, 29
Horace, 20
Horatio G., 19
Huldah, 14
Ida, 46
Ida E., 25
Irving, 32
Isa Elda, 40
Isaac, 17, 33
Isaac I., 31
Isabel, 40
Isabella, 50
Isabella Dunham, 43
Isabella T. S., 49
Jacob, 4, 6, 7
Jacob F., 24

James, 1-12, 15, 17, 21, 23,

29. 35- 46
James DeWitt,3i, 47
"tames Edward, 21, 38
James Egbert, 14, 24
James Germond, 27, 43
James Guy, 48
James Hollister, 17, 32,

,
33. 4\^

James K., 19, 34-36
James Mabbitt, 44, 51

James Madison, 16, 28

Jane, 10, 19, 39, 40
Jane Amelia, 16

Jane E., 25
Jane Eliza, 18, 39
Jane Esther, 40
Jane Mabbett, 17

Jemima, i, 2, 9
Jennie, 53
Jesse, I, 2, 9, II, 12, 22, 23,

, 39
Jesse S., 12

Jesse Shepard, 22, 39
Jessie. 49
Jessie Valera, 15

Job, 12

John, i-ii, 16, 18, 19, 21,

29. 30, 35, 36. 46, 48
John Coon, 37, 49
John Denton, 24, 41

John F., 35

Mott, John Franklin, 30
John Grenville, 14, 25, 41
John Mabbett, 15, 26, 27,

44
John Milton, 16, 28
John O., 20
John Owen, 19, 37
John R., 12

John Rogers, 12, 20
John Sherwood, 29
John Thomas, 42, 50
John W., 23. 28, 46
John Weston, 23
John Williams, 28, 45
Jonathan, 4, 6, 7
Joseph, I, 6, 10, 15, 19, 26
Joseph Addison, iS, 27, 45
Joseph Merritt, 17, 31
Josephine, 15
Josephine Prucedine, 43
Joshua Morse, 38
Juanita Marguerite, 51
Julia, 24
Julia A., 28
Julia Ann, 18

Julia Eugenia, 14
Julia Isabella, 24
Kate, 48
Katherine, 52
Katherine Prudence, 26
Katherine Spencer, 26
Kathrine Louise, 51
Kennette, 41
Kittie, 44
Lafayette, 12, 14, 22, 24
Laura, 20, 21, 35, 36
Lawrance, 40
Leander Milton, 28
Leona Elizabeth, 41
Leslie B., 25, 42
Lilla A., 49
Lionne, 51
Lora Belle, 40
Lorenzo D., 14, 25
Louisa, 32
Louisa M., 28
Louise, 51

Lowe James, 45
Lucinda Brown, 26
Lucinda Rattoone, 26
Lucretia. 6
Luther Wright, 50, 53, 54
Lydia, 21

LydiaH., 47
Lydia Philadelphia, 15, 27
Lydia W., 31, 32
Mabel E., 41
Mabel L,, 53
Mae, 43
Magdaline, 18

Margaret, 10, 22
Margaret H., 39
Margery, 38
Maria, 16, 26, 31, 38, 47
Maria Bellinger, 26
Maria W., 36
Marion D., 28. 45
Marjorie, 50
Martha, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 13,

14, 41
Martha Ann, 16

Martha M., 24
Mary, 5, 10, 14, 16, 18, 19,

24, 26. 34
Mary, A., 20, 33
Mary Agnes, 46
Mary Alida, 38
Mary Amelia", 29, 33
Mary Ann, 15, 22, 28
Mary Augusta, 47
Mary B., 32
Mary E., 34- 45, 48

Mott, Mary Ermina, 51

Mary Eveline, 14, 25
Mary Frances, 37
Mary Jane, 28
Mary Jeanette, 43, 44
Mary Louisa, 36
Mary Priscilla, 47
Maurice H., 41
May Jane, 37
Melancthon, 14, 25
Melvira E., 34
Merle E., 48
Merritt Harcourt, 47
Merritt J., 31, 47
Mina, 41
Minnie, 36
Minnie Caroline, 38
Nancy, 14
Naomi, 11, 19, 20, 38
Naomi W., 36
Naomi Adalina, 15

Nathans., 17
Nathaniel, 7
Nellie, 38
Nellie G., 50
Nellie J., 52
Nettie Cornelia, 50
Olive, 17
Orreeda B., 34
Orville Hamblin, 21

Orville Hamlin, 23, 39
Otis Webster, 30
Pamela, 10

Parmenos, 10, 17

Patrick, 4
Pauline, 15

Phebe, 5, 11, 13, 22, 48
Phebe Ann, 13, 19
Phebe L., 42
Phebe Minerva, 15

Prudence Otis, 26
Rebecca, 17

Rebecca D., 20, 21

Reginald Heber, 14

Rhoda, 2, 9
Rhoda E., 35
Richard, 6, 17, 32
Richard L. Hoxie, 38
Richbell, 6

Robert, 14, 24, 26
Robert Hermance, 47, 52
Robert James, 41
Robert Lansing, 29
Robins S., 44
Rue, 25
Russell, 25, 41
Russell A., 40
Ruth, 42, 48
Ruth H.,20, 21

Ruth Woolsey, 53
Sally Ann, 31

Samuel, 2, 7, 9, 11-13, 17, 31

Samuel G., 45
Samuel J., 12, 20, 22

Samuel Jesse, 39, 5°
Samuel Mabbett, 10, 16

Samuel Rogers, 19, 36, 37,

50
Samuel Shingler, 29
Sarah, 4, 10-12, 19, 22, 34,

^35.38.46
Sarah E., 15
Sarah Elizabeth, 32, 46
Sarah Esmond, 44
Sarah Grace, 46
Sarah J., 33, 39
Sarah Louisa, 27, 30
Sarah Margaret, 35
Sarah Mary, 35
Sarah Matilda, 32
Sarah W. B., 42
Seward, 20, 37



58 Index of Names

Mott, Seward Hamilton, 50
Sheridan Edward, 14
Silas Edward, 37
Smith, 15,18, 25, 34
Sophia, 23
Stephen, 6

Stephen H. D., 20, 21

Stephen Vanderburgh, 18,

Steven Germond, 15, 25
Snsan, 15
Susan Caroline, 27
Susan Jeannette, 15

Susan Jennette, 27
Susan Josephine, 26
Susan R., 42
Thelma, 52
Theodora, 40
Thomas Arthur M., 51
Thomas Clayton, 53
Thomas D., 20, 21

Thomas Egbert, 18, 35
Thomas Hugh, 35, 49
Thomas S., 21

Thomas Smith, 11, 18, 26,

42
Valentine, 6

Vaughan Pendill, 40
Wallace Reginald, 46
Wallace Merritt, 17, 31
Walter, 17, 32. 33
Walter Cramer, 34
Walter Livermore, 29, 46
Walter Stewart, 29
Walter Webster, 30
WildaE., 50
Wilhelmina, 41
William, 6, 11, 16, 19, 30,

36. 44
William Carey, 37
William Earle, 30
William Elmer, 23, 40
William Henry, 22, 39
William James, 28, 46
William Osborn, 27
William Zebulon, 20, 38
Winlield F.. 15

Zada Viola, 40
Zebulon, 1, 2, 9, 10, 18, 34
Zebulon W., 19, 36

Myers. Frederick, 15

Naomi Adalina, 15

Neven, Clara Belle, 24
William, 24

Niemer, Jane, 40

Oakley, Emma, 48
Phebe, 48
Samuel, 48

Osborn. Betsey, 26
Owen, Catherine, 11

Joel, II

Naomi, 11

Pace, Charles, 14
Huldah, 14

Palmer, Catharine, 18

Daniel, 18

Lydia W., 31
Marvin, 31

Parker. Julia Ann, 18

Levi, 18

Parmelee. Elizabeth Boyd, 30
Pearsall, Howard C, 33
Peck, Fenwick L., 15

Jessie Valera, 15

Peckham, Charles Spencer, 50
Nettie Cornelia, 50

Pendill, Florence, 40
Phillips, Alzina, 39
Post, Jane Amelia, 16

Post, John Wig, 16

Preston, Sarah Elizabeth, 46
Proper, James O., 39

Jane Eliza, 39
Jefferson, 39
John H.,39

Quinn, Mary Agnes, 46

Rattoone, Lucinda Brown, 26
Thomas, 26

Rawlings, Elizabeth, 44
Junius A., 44
Junius Mott, 44
Mary Jeannette, 44
Ruth, 44
Sarah Esmond, 44

Read, Caroline Jane, 45
Melvin Stewart, 45

Redman, Mary, 5
Rhoades, Grace Esther, 45
Rhodes, Olive, 17
Rice, Susan R., 42
Richards, , 27

Jennie. 53
Sarah Louisa, 27

Richbell, John, 5

Roberson, Harriet, 49
Rocho, Martha, 41
Rodgers, Joseph, 13, 23
Rogers, , i

Amanda V., 23
Anna, 3-5, 9
Henry, 23

Rouse, Amy Ann, 22
George, 22

Ryall, Sarah Mary, 35
William H., 35

Sawfrank, Eveline, 39
Seaman, John, 4

Sarah. 4
Shepard, William R., 21

Shepher& Mott, 39
Shingler, Louisa M., 28
Shooter, Hannah, 7

Peter, 7
Sills, Fred. M.,47

Mary Augusta, 47
Slocum, Joanna, 7
Smith, Amelia, 45

Eliza Mott, 13
Elizabeth F., 45
George, 45
Helen L., 44
Leonard, 13
Lewis H., 13
Lyman Wallace, 44
Margaret Phebe, 13
Mary Jeannette, 44
Nelson, 46
Pamelia Ann, 13
Phebe Ann, 13
Rebecca, 11

Samuel Mott, 13
Sarah, 46
Sarah Sophia, 13
Theron J., 13
Thomas, 11

William Wallace, 44
Spencer, Caroline A. S., 44

Charles F. A., 44
Stewart, Charles, 49

Isabella Turnbull, 49
Stoddard, Carrie Ella, 30
Storer, .'Vbner Robins, 27

Helen, 44
Susan Caroline, 27

Stuart, Amelia, 16

Sturdevant, Byron, 15

Phebe. Minerva, 15
Sutton, William, 5

Sweet, Jemima, 9
Sylvester, 9

Swetland, Annie, 11

Mary A.. 20
Nathan, 11

Silas N., 20

Thomas, George C, 51
Henry, lo

Jane, 10

Maty Ermina, 51
Thompson,

, 4
Amanda, 29
Angeline, 35
George P., 29
Mary Amelia, 28, 29

Tice, Cornelia A., 34
Merritt E., 34
Neil C, 34
William A., 34

Titus, Anna, 9
Stephen, 9

Tompkins, Thomas, 13
Tosh, Maria, 7

Mercy, 7
Penelope 7
Sarah, 7

Totten, Jane E., 25
Trescott, Harriet J., 25
Tripp, Elizabeth, 13

John, 13

Vanderburgh, Magdaline, 18
Van Hoevenbergh, Mary, 18
Van Sickler, Mary E., 48
Van Wert,

, 37
Mary Frances, 37

Vaughan, Caroline, 23
Ella Viola, 23
Mahla, 23

Viele, Sarah E., 33
Vinal, Grace, 7

Walker, Dora, 49
John J., 49

Walrath, Jennie, 18

Ward, Catherine Lucinda, 42
Thomas, 42

Watts. Nellie, 38
S. K..38

Way, Alice, 52
Ellsworth H., 52

Webster, Ella Clarke, 30
Wellington, Amelia, 12

Samuel B., 12

West, Amy, 11

D. B., 16

Eliza, 16
Westacott, Clara Virginia, 38

George H., 38
Weston, Mary Ann, 22
Wheeler, Louise, 51

Margaret, 51
Morgan M., 51

Wilber, Carr, 13
Wilbur, Carr, 13
Wilcox, Laura, 20

Wiley, Clifford Alexander, 38
Mary Alida, 38

Williams, Eliza, 16
Emily W., 41
Mary Ann, 28

Wilson, Anna M,, 42
Winslow, Hepzibah, 7
Winterbotham, Mary, 14

Rue, 25
Wintermutz, Ida E., 25

Lemuel, 25
Wood, Mary, 48
Wright, Alice Jane, 50

Amelia, 22
Leafy, 50
Luther, 50













I«

i

I
fiil

If

I
i

I Iffl!

11

I
i
ill
mm
iil

HI

I

I

"Hi

i

I
J i

!i J 1 i


